oALIKE

2-Needle, Needle-feed, Lockstitch Machine with Organized
Split Needle Bar and an Autmatic Thread Trimmer
(without Thread Trimmer)

AR ABEHEY ARMTZATRIY IS Y

LH-3568-7

LH-3568 v &)
PARTS LIST

40036443
No.1447-02







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.

Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.

b4 T 0 R refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.

. Codes on the "Qty” column

- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

-”0.1” and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

. As to the parts with marks of "¥t"(consumable parts) and "©@" (optional parts) on the respective parts,

itis recommended to prepare spares.

N—YYRRNZHBICELT

1.

1< I N S R WY

" xR Mo SHNA

DI 2l <1 B BIEDA—Y Ty S I L TSEEEShBREBKRLET.
EERAER” BEEBERY XN 2SRLTEZY,
2) 017 e R—YTFO” Fie" OHRBESRLTIES W,

. BEMORFIR, BEHERL. 0.1, 25F0HER. RE (BXA—ML) 2XRLET.

HEHD () 13, EBREERLTVEIFRRATHBII EE2REKLET,
ASAMR=SD — — — — — iz, EBETHEIIEEBHRLET.

CNAMR=T O CHERG) . "0 (A TV 3 VE&R) 0TI,

FHEEBLTHB(LEBEDLET,



CONTENTS

B &
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... ....ttitiitiniiiiiiiiineieaeannn, 1
SHES - MBS
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP COMPONENTS .. ... ...0oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaenaaan, 3
- KAEBGR
3.NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .. ... .ttt ittt 5
fagzeales
4. TENSION POST COMPONENTS .. ...ttt e et e et e e e 7
FAFHR
5. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (1) ...\ uueiiinieeteeiiaeeiiina e 9
% - THEBGR (1)
6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (2) .. .uutiiiiaeeieaiiiaeeiiieennne. 11
£ - TEB&R (2)
7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ...\ttt ettt e 13
%Y BR
8. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS .. ...ttt 15
IR kDD OHEE
9. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3568-7) ...........coeevvn.... 17
Y10 &% (LH-3568-TH)
10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3568-7) ..... AU 19
BBk Y Bfk (LH-3568—-TH)
11. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FORLH =3568=T) . ... ...utvtueineennainnaeinaenns 21
7 N2 % (LH-3568-7H)
12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ... .ottt et e e et 23
e BEGR
13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ... ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiaaiiiiaaaiaa.s 25
ANV R AN— - p&ESEREHR
14. BOTTOM COVER COMPONENTS . .. ..\ttt e e e e 26
b N A= AT e
15. AK DEVICE COMPONENTS . ... ..ottt e 27
AKEEMRK
16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... ... ittt et e 29
RILEEBR
17. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS .. ... .ttt 31

8 S B R



18. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (FORLH=3568) ... ..ot 33
x|y —-vEa—%x (LH-3568/)

19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (FOR LH=3568-7) .........ouvueeeeenenii., 34
KT -V —ER (LH-3568-7H)

20.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE . ......... .. ... . i 35
ZEEHY AN
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ...ttt 38

#5






REF.NO_  NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______|] DESCRIPTION _________. | S R Qty _
1 * SM-4051055-SP SCREW Fat 3y 6
2 400-28766 REAR_PLATE I 14 1
3 02  D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE 3-M M A 3
4 02  SM-4050855-SP SCREW $a" 33" M5 L=8 4
5 02  236-01057 EARTH CORD ASN. 7-23-} (43) 1
5 02 SH-4050855-3P SCREW F 3 N5 L=8 T
7 02  WTr-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 N353 4% D=5.3 1
8 01  226-19100 CAP YN Iy IT YT (4ME9HY) 1
9 01  TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Aty D=8X4.5 2
10 08  TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 6
T1 07 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 =4 Ty =125 =4 5
12 SM-6060800-SP SCREW M6 L=8 L33y M6 L=8 2
13 400-28245 THREAD_TAKE_UP_LEVER_COVER FYe VN - 1
14 400-30299 ASSY_FACE_COVER 68 Ay {47368 1
15 TA-1600406-R0 PLUG bAty D=16 L=3.5 (2)
16 200-29972 FACE_COVER_68 X/ 7568 IOV
17 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 3337 1
18 229-20706 TWO EYELET - TAIA AT 2
19 SM-8050412-TP SCREW M5 L=4 MAF M5 L=4 2

20 400-29078 THREAD_GUIDE_UPPER 179 1
2T SM-T040750-TP SCREW M4 L=7 ¥7335° M4 1L=T7 -1
22 400-29347 THREAD_GUIDE_WIRE 1MV 1
23 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 PARY" M4X0.7 L=4 1
24 400-28707 THREAD_GUIDE_LOWER 1N VY4 1
25 SM-1040750-TP SCREW M4 L=7 $533y° M4 L=7 1
76 BI104-051-000 THROAT PLATE PIN INZEA YA T
27 400-28731 PLATE 737 7744 1
28 SM-9040603-SC SCREW M4 L=6 uyhoE M M4X0.7 L=6 2
29 229-01805 GROUND MARK 7 YN N-2 1
30 02  SM-1040750-TP SCREW M4 L=7 $3137° M4 L=7 2
3T SH-6040655-TP SCREW W4 L=6 t7357 WE L=6 T
32 SM-2040750-TP SCREW M4 L=7.4 YN$7Y M4 L=T.4 1
33 03  226-01058 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A 28T 948(es ¥) A23 1
34 04  400-25247 ASSY_SLIDE_PLATE-L-A 1hEYZA Y44-8" J-A-93 1
35 03 226-25503 THROAT PLATE 1/4 MAE(MEYFY)1/4” (6. 4MM) 1
36 04 400-25492 THROAT_PLATE_TRIN-1/4 F¥INI(R-174 I
37 03  226-00555 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A N YLR(3F ) A23 1
38 04  400-25235 ASSY_SLIDE_PLATE-R-A AbEYRA D4R-3¥ -A-73 1
39 02 400-42880 ASSY_SLIDE_PLATE_F P ORPES SIS TVEYN 1
40 01 400-42874 ASSY_SLIDE_PLATE_F_STANDARD S LL L2 STV o7 1
1 200- 28555 STUD 2T1Y 3
42 05  400-34675 THREAD_GUIDE_ASM_E M{MYI73 1
43 06  400-32896 THREAD_GUIDE_FELT TIAM BTV 1
44 06  226-03708 FELT JINh 1
45 02  400-28706 AUXILIARY_COVER ¥ - 1
15 02" 226-57803 "RUBBER PLUG ENN PR A TEEY) T
47 02  400-34053 RESISTANCE PACK AA ASM. bRV VIVYS 1
48 02  SM-4041055-SP SCREW $A" 37 M4 L=10 1
49 CM-3002001-A1 - SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TvE vIa b 3(3an) 2
50 02  WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 Y34 b % Ih 4vN M4 1
51 200- 35180 BED_SCREW_STUD_B A 9N SF19B I
52 07  CM-2002002-01 LABEL_02 C 77°5 Fa9f Y-B(x{F29) 1
53 08  CM-2002002-02 LABEL_02 77" 9 #1914 3-M(y1{) 1
54 CM-1001000-01 OIL INJECTION PROHIBITION LABE 77°5 fa9zay ¥v¥ Ak 1
55 08  CM-3011001-02 LABEL_03 TRYFAVS Fa94 I-(Jxq) 1
55 07 CH-3011001-01 TABEL_03_C TRIFAYY Fai{y-R(TAF2T T
57 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty 1
58 TA-0950806-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
59 TA-1650406-R0 PRUG MAEY D=17 L=3.5 1
60 400-26811 THREADING_DIAGRAM AMMII-H 1
BT 400- 36690 WASHER TyIr- T
62 EA-9502B02-00 CABLE CLIP C F-7° % 7997 C 2
63 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 nyA77#4° b M4 L=4.5 2
64 236-01305 AIR-DISCHARGING CAP I7-F ¥y 7" 1
65 236-29900 AIR-DISCHARGING I7-3% 1
56 RO-0801502-00 RUBBER RING oy I
67 * SM-4051055-SP SCREW N3y 3
68 08  CM-2001001-02 LABEL_01 7 9-% Fad4 I-M(V1{) 1
69 07  CM-2001001-01 LABEL_01_C 7 9-2 Fa9{ I-M(T{F19) 1
70 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 2k o Fa9{7-4(16) 1
71 ¥ TA-1030402-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=10.3 L=4 F¥&y D=10.3 [=4 T
72 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Aty 2
73 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 3
Tate 400-06323 JUKI GREASE A TUBE ¥ 2-%)° Y-AAFa-7" 1
75 400-22407 CORD HOLDER REINY Sad 1
NOTE (&) 01....FOR LH-3568 LH-3568F
02....FOR LH-3568-7 LH-3568-7/

03....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
FOR LH-3568(SEE.P.33)

04....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
FOR LH-3568-7(SEE.P.34)

05....0PTIONAL PARTS

06....TYPE ACACCESSORIE PARTS)

07....FOR CHINA

08....EXCEPT CHINA

LH-3568%# 7 — Y ildh
(BR=VYETERTEIV,)
LH-3568-T% Y — V&
(34R—T e TERTEW, )
AT avd&

Atbge (HE&)



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—-UP COMPONENTS

b - KB




REF.NO_ _NOTE _  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ [SSRR A S S Qty _
1 TA-0750404-RO  PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 MAtY D=7.5 L=3.5 1
2 226-05307 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Ty VLY 1
3 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.15
4 400-24093 THREAD_TAKE UP_LEVER C FvevC 1
5 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.04
6 400-22678 TAKE_UP_LEVER_THRUST PIN FYETVIIANY Y 1
7 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.02
8 228-10907 RUBBER PLUG FYe v Ay 1
9 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MA%Y* M6 L=6 2

10 03 226-22401 SYNCRO FRNGE Iy 1

11 400-29964 NEEDLE_BAR CRANK PIN NIF 9ITV IR Y i

12 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.02

13 400-31864 ASSY COUNTER WEIGHT VANEP SV 1

14 SM-8060552-TP  SCREW M6 L=5 FAZY (n

15 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MAZY" M6 L=6 (n

16 400-04171 COUNTER_WEIGHT SCREW IVTA AN AR n

17 SM-8081652-TP  SCREW M8 L=16 MRy M8 L=16 (n

18 400-24436 MAINSHAFT vy 1

19 400-28117 LOWER_SPROCKET 483 177 0Fyh 1

20 % SM-6061010-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 L3733y M6 L=10 2

21 01 400-32987 HAND WHEEL YV 5 1

22 01 SM-8061550-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 MAZY M6 L=15 2

23 02 400-32993 COMP_HAND WHEEL TRIM ARV S CETANY) 1

24 400-32994 ASSY HAND WHEEL TRIM N IINR(HYT 9)4hRY (n

25 400-27099 HAND WHEEL NAT 3N (1)

26 M4002-110-000 GENERATOR ROTOR NIF vED-&- (1)

27 400-17624 MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. Y7 Ryb NIRRT AATYT Y (1)

28 400-17625 MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. X7 R9RNIYTA ABFYT Y (n

29 * SM-8061550-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 MAZY" M6 L=15 (2)

30 SS-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 527" 11/64-40 L=12 (2)

31 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 ¥ ¥ % 4.5X10X0.8 (2)

32 229-37965 DYNAMO STATOR NF VEZF-R- (J3) 1

33 SL-4051001-MZ SCREW M5 L=9.6 ¥ RY% FATIXIM5 L=9.6 2

34 03 400-32142 SENSOR_SUPPORT_SHAFT ASM UMPEVES SRS 1

35 400-29048 ASSY MAINSHAFT BEARING 2 UbPAsy I ANV 1

36 400-28116 MAIN_SHAFT SPROCKET YIY A7 Bryh @)

37 SB-1200025-00 BEARING any VY ry (D

38 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MA%Y" M6 L=6 (2)

39 400-29047 ASSY MAINSHAFT BEARING Yy ININ FIVY IS 1

40 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MA%RY" M6 L=6 (2)

41 400-28652 TIMING BELT FYEYZEENE Y 1

42 TA-0490601-R0  PLUG D=4.9X5.5 L=6 MA%Y D=4.9X5.5 L=6 1

43 400-29049 ASSY MAINSHAFT BEARING 3 gy pyyoaT 7V 43 1

44 400-33667 BEARING BUSH C_ASM INS VYA YRS (1

45 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MAXY" M6 L=8 (2)

46 * SB-1200020-00 BEARING amy Y vy (1

47 03 400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM VI VR 1

48 TA-0500301-RO  PLUG 5X5.8 L=3 MAYY 5X5.8 L=3 1

49 TA-0370301-R0  PLUG D-3.7X4.4 L=3 Mty D=3.7X4.4 L=3 1

NOTE (7E&d)

01....FOR LH-3568
02....FOR LH-3568-7

03....0PTIONAL PARTS(FOR LH-3568)

LH-3568
LH-3568-7
* 7Y a v (LH-3568/)



3.NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

SRR




REF.NO_ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. [N . SN Qty
1 229-03702 ROLLER FELT A7 1Y39F39€Y 7IAD 2
2 226-81209 FELT COVER TrAbAYT 1
3 400-26402 NEEDLE_BAR_ROCKING BASE_ASM WV RUEUINDZ S VS 1
4 400-26401 NEEDLE_ROD_ROCKING_BASE MNF 939N 9E {HENY X €))
5 400-25329 NEEDLE BAR _SHAFT LR EVIS PR (1)
[} PT-0502700-30 TAPERED PIN TN LY [@))
7 226-82702 NEEDLE BAR SWIVEL STOPPER AYF HYTYR A 1
8 226-81712 STOPPER SCREW MIF ITTYN AMAFY 2
9 400-39629 FELT FELT 1
10 01 226-81951 SLIDER BLOCK ASN. A T YI(73)A 1
T1 07 276-82058 STIDER BLOCK ASH. B L SURICR) T
12 01 226-82157 SLIDE BLOCK a8 Y3(73)C 1
13 01 226-82256 SLIDER BLOCK ASM. D 28" Y3(73)D 1
14 01 226-82355 SLIDER BLOCK ASM. E ZA° Y3 (73)E 1
15 226-81803 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE AN YITYHN Y 1
1] 35-4090715-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 FA 3y 9/64-40 L=7 7
17 226-85903 FELT GUIDE A DIF ST AN 1
18 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4 .5X8X0.5 t7% b % 4.5X8X0.5 1
19 §S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IALTEY 11/64-40 L=7 1
20 226-86000 NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL FELT, A MF 92§ 972Ah A 1
21 226-85804 NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL PLATE NF 9IF 9N Y T
22 $$-6060510-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.5 £73y" 3/32-56 L=4.5 1
23 226-86109 NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL FELT, B NF 92F 97zh B 1
24 226-81407 NEEDLE BAR STOPPER NIF GRRIN - 2
25 226-81506 SPRING AF IR -1 % 2
75 776-81316 STOPPER SPRING COVER MF DANIN = N FIN = T
27 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 €739 1/8-44 L=4 i
28 $5-4090415-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FAT Y 9/64-40 L=4 1
29 400-26983 NEEDLE_BAR_ASM_LEFT IVEDIZ VN 1
30 400-26982 NEEDLE_BAR_LEFT NF gea Y (1)
3T 726-85200 SEESAW PLATE =V-1% M
32 226-85408 NEEDLE BAR PIN MF LY @))]
33 131-02702 THROAT PLATE COVER N1A7R 2
34 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 MY AMFY 4
35 02  400-29561 ASSY_NEEDLE_CLAMP L(1/4) MR J731/4 1
K 400-28668 RING & UMz P
37 $§-4090715-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 FaT 3y 9/64-40 L=7 2
38 400-26984 NEEDLE BAR_ASM_RIGHT AF 9IF I3 1
39 400-26981 NEEDLE_BAR_RIGHT MF 3% (n
40 226-85200 SEESAW PLATE y-y-14 (1)
a1 776-85408 NEEDLE BAR PIN AE I Y 48
42 226-82504 SPRING BEARING ISEVL 2
43 02  Bi402-528-FAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 AR R IF 1/4 73 1
44 01 232-04506 ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK A MF 9IFVIRYN B2 A 1
45 01 232-04605 ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK B NYF 927vIYN 4730 9B 1
45 0T  232-04704 ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK C NF 97597098 §73 ~C T
47 #01  226-06206 SPACER Y ) v INES 1
48 %01  226-06305 SPACER 2 NJRERA 92 1
49 #01  226-07600 SPACER A NIAERA" -$A 1
50 01 226-07709 SPACER B NYAFRA" -$B 1
5T *01  BI438-512-B00 WASHER T7.1X28XT.5 IV T IRV ¥ i % T=1.5 T
52 %01  226-07808 SPACER D NYAFIA" 4D 1
53 #01  226-07907 SPACER E NYRFRA -$E 1
54 *01  226-06404 SPACER F NYRFIA" -$F 1
55 400-32147 NEEDLE_BAR_CONNECTION ASM NIF 94§23 1
] 776-83205 RELEASE PIN COVER JJ-2C V7% Q)]
57 226-83304 SPRING Yy-2L° YA} (n
58 400-24473 RELEASE_PIN Yy-L° Y (D
59 226-83809 SPRING AIF 9IF9FFaN 3 (2)
60 400-28679 NEEDLE BAR_CONNECTION MNF 98 ¥ 1)
)| 776-83403 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION PIN INEZ 13 @))
62 226-84104 SPRING IF9FRNIN =N} (2)
63 $S-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 €53 1/8-44 L=2.9 (2)
64 226-84203 SPRING BRACKET I59F RN -\ FHT (1D
65 226-83908 CLUTCH STOPPER, LEFT NF 9759FAbN - (k8 Y) (N
56 226-84005 CLUTCH STOPPER, RIGHT NF 9I7IFARIN (X ) [§))
67 400-24064 NEEDLE_BAR_CLUTCH NIF 9I59F (2)
68 B1705-850-000 STOPPER PIN AN -y (2)
69 226-83601 CLUTCH LEVER IFIFUN - (2)
70 €Q-2520000-00 0IL WICK 3y .03)
T 400-15144 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION PIN EZ R (D
72 $§-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 IMLFRY 3/32-56 L=3 (0
73 400-23568 BUSHING EVINRASe L 1] t
T4 400-23569 BUSHING EVINE DL p2 )] 1
75 400-33669 ASSY REAR ARM P VEVINVRV I P 1
76 * SH-6062502-TP SCREW W6 L=25 TIH77F% Ah M6 L=25 @Y)]
77 226-85705 0IL GUARD RUBBER 3 97 AGHAN UYE) 1
78 400-26482 SHOULDER_SCREW 8 VR 2
79 400-32124 DRIVING_ROD_ASM ISENVEVISR PN I
80 400-28853 ASSY_DRIVING_ARM I EVEVNIL UV S 1
3T SH-6051600-3P SCREW M5 L=16 €57 W5 L=16 D
82 400-28200 NEEDLE_BAR_CRANK_ROD MF 9r7vIIYY 1
83% 01  MDP-500B1400 NEEDLE DPX5 #14 MY DPX5 214 2
84 01 MDP-170B2100 NEEDLE DPX17 =21 MY DPX17 521 2
NOTE (§E%) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BIRE &

02... EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
(SEE.P.33,34)

Ty — Y
(33,34R—J 2 THEBT IV, )



4. TENSION POST COMPONENTS

FRAFHEE

64




REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ SR S S Qty _
1 0l  400-32710 COMP THREAD TENSION_68S {MFa7y7368S 1
2 02  400-32711 COMP_THREAD_TENSION_68G 1M #2937368G 1
3 400-28250 ASSY TENSION BASE PLATE MSEVZEIN (n
4 * 400-52366 ASSY_THREAD TENSION 2 {{FM a0y (F3) (2)
5 * 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 44 1 4b#39y o) (1)
5 779-45505 TAREAD TENSTON SPRING L CEZASEVIIORS [@))]
7 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M 32-3 45 (2)
8 225-29473 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. AMYR(MFIVVE T (7T D) (n
9 01  236-26054 THREAD TENSION ASM. S EVICRY) (2)

10 02  236-26062 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,H MSEVILIEAS) (2)
T1 77945307 THREAD TENSTON POST BASE HSET LK [0
12 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST 1MFIVIF Y (n
13 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT S EVAZEL (1)
14 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER ANFIVIY IHLTUN A [@Y)]
15 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK S EVILE) (2)
6% 729-21605 TAREAD TAKE-UP SPRING YL [Q8)
17 01  229-21704 THREAD TENSTON SPRING, A MM 2(A) (1)
18 02  229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING IS EVILS (0
19 229-21803 DISK STOPPER {MFavvy stz (D)
20 $S-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 M3y 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
21 BITI8-512-000-A THREAD GUIDE & FYUC Y ANV A )N
22 228-11301 THREAD GUIDE(UPPER), RIGHT 1NV (V1)3¥ (1)
23 232-03201 TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE FYb VANV (2)
24 400-34660 DISK_RELEASE PLATE 52 (1)
25 232-03300 THREAD GUIDE COLLAR ANV h3- (2)
75 * B3118-552-D00 TENSTON RELEASE PIN, NO.2 TFIhX € v D 8]
27 ¥ B3118-415-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN {2t vy (D
28 SD-0470316-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=4.7 H=3.1 2 v3y' D=4.7 H=3.1 (3)
29 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 MR3Y° M5X0.8 L=6 (2)
30 $5-5091020-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 9.5 }523y" 9/64-40 L=9.5 (2)
31 NS-6080210-SP NOT 1/8-24 nyh7FIN 1/8-44 (€))
32 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyH7FYh 11/64-40 (2)
33 400-34840 RELEASE LEVER $I2NA1 A (D
34 $5-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 L33y 9/64-40 L=5 (D
35 400-09222 PRESSER PLATE ADJUSTING SPRING AVARFADLIN % (1)
36 WP-0350516-3D WASHER 3.5X6X0.5 t5¥ 7 # 3.5X6X0.5 [@))
37 400-15699 SPRING GUIDE 27V AN (n
38 400-28258 REPOSITIONING_LEVER BASE AVHVUN =A" =244 (n
39 SM-7050850-TP SCREW M5 L=8 YVLFI%3 M5 L=8 (2)
40 400-28262 REPOSITIONING RELEASE LEVER AVEYI{Y abn - (D
Y| SD-0601171-5P HINGE SCREW D= 6  H=11.7 T VEY D=6 H=11.7 Y]
42 B1449-526-000 REPOSITIONING LEVER SPRING AVAY 3F-UN - N R @))]
43 WP-0450801-SP WASHER (S5 n
44 400-35441 LABEL HANYFVALN B AT-A 1
45 400-28843 LEVER PIN_SCREW AVAYUN - VR 1
a5 N¥-8050001-3P NUT W5 Oyh7FIF W5X0.8 132 T
47 SM-4050855-SP SCREW FAZY M5 L=8 2
48 400-28259 ASSY_REPOSITIONING LEVER AVHYLN =73 1
49 SM-6050450-TP SCREW M5 L=4 v733y° M5 L=4 1
50 SM-4040855-SP SCREW N R 1
51 SN-8040412-TP SET SCREW N4 =4 [ SF3H !
52 400-28844 REPOSITIONING_LEVER_SHAFT AVIYVN =) 1
53 400-32327 ASSY_REPOSITIONING_ARM a7 (93) 1
54 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhr73E A M5X0.8 L=12 (1
55 04  CM-3004009-02 LABEL 04 HANY Fav4 I-H(TI{) 1
56 SD-0640752-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7.5 ¥ vxy D=6.35 H=7.5 T
57 226-87503 SPRING AVHYN % 2
58 226-87701 SPRING SHAFT ING VAN S 1
59 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Ed AbAY 7 2
60 226-87602 SPRING BASE AVRYN RN A A 1
51 SW-4050855-5P SCREW Foxy W5 L=8 2
62 226-87107 REPOSITIONING PLATE AVHYN Y 1
63 SD-0640247-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=2.4 2 yzy D=6.35 H=2.4 2
64 226-87008 LEAF SPRING AN YIAN IV R 1
65 $5-9110460-CP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 uyhyE Wb 11/64-40 L=4 1
66 400- 28641 ADJUSTING _SPRING SEVASE VA I
67 226-15702 0IL ADJUSTING BALL H2yanFavess b 1
68 SM-8061212-TP SCREW M6X12 PAZY" M6 L=12 1
69 NM-6060001-CP NUT M6 ayh7iyh M6 1
70 03  CM-3004009-01 LABEL 04 C HANY Fa94 Y-M(IAFaY) 1
NOTE (&&) 01....TYPE S Stk

02....TYPE G GiEkR

03....FOR CHINA HE A

04....EXCEPT CHINA hE %<



5.HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (1)
£ - TR (1)




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PART NO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ .. SR D A Qty _
1 400-42121 HOOK_UPPER BUSH AT I9TAAN 2
2 400-28491 HOOK_LOWER_BUSH BT IIRARN 2
3 02 400-36684 ASSY-CAP_HOOK HANIAR(F3) 2
4 03 400-36685 ASSY-CAP_HOOK TRIM AMFIFENIHT(I3) 2
5 ¥ 400-36687 OUTER_HOOK_TRIM 1hFYYMIY (n
6 *02 226-12709 BOBBIN BASKET Xy 7 NN (n
7 *03 400-39391 CAP_INNERHOOK CAP_INNERHOOK (1)
8 *02 226-12204 HOOK GIB A YA (N
9 *03 400-36689 HOOK_GIB_TRIM FIHIAFL(A%Y) (1)
10 * 226-12303 NEEDLE POSITIONER VL2 (1)

11 * 101-12803 SCREW AFINARY (2)
12 * 400-12085 0IL_PLUG N7 5 (1
13 * 101-12902 SCREW MYTRARY" (2)
14+% * 110-15906 OIL WICK Y JRINARY 29V (D
15v¢ * 226-88105 BOBBIN CASE P AV EYIG EINSEUD] (1
16 * 226-88402 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING SALNFAIIN 3(0.3) (D)
17 * 226-88204 SPRING YAANFIYTIUN F (D
18 * 101-10500 TENSION SPRING INSTALLING SCRE JALNFI-IN % M ARY n
19 * 226-12907 TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW Ja{MFanYarFavty 33 (1)

20 * SS-6560150-SH  SCREW 3/32-80 L=1.3 v53y" 3/32-80 L=13.2 (1)

21 * TA-0290301-M0  PLUG MY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 (1

22 01 226-14002 THRUST WASHER, A BYT 7Y avAINAN ¥ A 2

23 01 226-14101 THRUST WASHER, B BT IV aYAINAN -4 B 2

24 01 226-14200 SPACER, C BT 7Y aRAAN % C 2

25 01 101-12605 THRUST WASHER 1.7 BRI PYTARN ATAMA 1.7 2

26 01 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 AR IITRAN ATANA 1.8 2

27 B1822-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK Y TYHOF 2

28 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK FHHITVIAV Y 2

29 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD I TV I3V Y 2

30 226-13509 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER FHHITVI(IH¥) 2

31 SS-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 72y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

32 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 3% b % 3.7X8X1 2

33 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.3

34 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.3

35 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyHrFYh 11/64-40 2

36 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN FIY Y TYHIF T 2

37+ 02 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN ey 2

38+% 03 102-10805 HARD ALUMITE BOBBIN ayyITNIAD F eV 2

39+% 03 226-53802 SHEET I9FVE DII-H 2

40 03 101-11508 SPRING VS MED S 2

41 01 400-28560 HOOK_SHAFT GFAR-A AT IRYTNITNA 2

42 01 400-28561 HOOK_SHAFT GEAR-B By 73 N B 2

43 01 400-28562 HOOK_SHAFT GEAR-C XY 2%y M NG 2

44 01 400-28563 HOOK_SHAFT GEAR-D AT 2RY M RD 2

45 01 400-40549 HOOK_SHAFT GEAR-E By %Y M RE 2

46 01 400-40550 HOOK_SHAFT GEAR-F WY 7RI Mt OWRF 2

47 SM-8060550-TP  SCREW M6 L=4.5 MAZY" M6 L=4.5 6

NOTE (iE&d)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS
02....FOR LH-3568
03....FOR LH-3568-7

- 10 —

ERE S
LH-3568/
LH-3568-7TH



6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (2)

£ - TH#RE (2)

_ 11—



REF,NO_ NOTE__ _PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. [ SR S A aty _
1 400-28271 LOWER_SHAFT e 7 1
2 400-28851 LOWER_SHAFT BUSH-F Y IRIAAN 1
3 400-30915 LOWER_SHAFT_BUSH-M JEY IFHALN 1
4 400-31351 ASSY-LOWER SHAFT COLLAR RS IRIAMIT-(93) 1
5 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 FAZY" M6 L=6 (2)
6 400-13061 THRUST_WASHER Z7AM B % 1
7 236-18804 OIL SEAL VAR-ULAS VOV ANy 2 VA ! 1
8 01 400-28485 HOOK_SHAFT BASE-L BT I8 4 (ea)) 1
9 02 400-28487 HOOK SHAFT BASE-L-TRIM IMEIIIT I8 (k4 )) 1

10 03 400-34969 HOOK_SHAFT_BASE L AT 78 AR ))an 1

11 04 400-34971 HOOK_SHAFT BASE L-TRIM LSV E AP Z R IAZ WD EV IR 1

12 400-22589 BOTTOM_COVER ANy ra 474 2

13 400-22590 BOTTOM_COVER_GASKET BT IE AN yRY 2

14 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW FAT XY M5 L=8 8

15 SQ-2050453-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYR 4

16 400-42141 OIL _ADJUSTING SCREW A NFaveyzy 2

17 RO-0442401-00  RUBBER RING oYy 2

18 400-29570 OIL_ADJUSTING SPRING SYEVSEUAS IS 2

19 TA-0290301-M0  PLUG MAtY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 6

20 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 hARY’ 2

21 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER A2 RIS 2 2

22 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER UAOAE AT 2

23 $S-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v53%y" 15/64-28 L=30 2

24 SM-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 ayAITFE Wb 1

25 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 kI b % 6.2X13X1 2

26 01 400-28486 HOOK_SHAFT_BASE-R B IR 1(3F) 1

27 02 400-28488 HOOK_SHAFT BASE-R-TRIM MDY 28 4 (3%) 1

28 03 400-34970 HOOK_SHAFT BASE R AT IR A(3¥ )an v 1

29 04 400-34972 HOOK_SHAFT BASE R-TRIM ANEIIYY 74 4(3¥ Ay v 1

30 TA-0290301-M0  PLUG FAtY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 6

31 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 ayAriHE W M6 L=25 1

32 400-28495 GEAR_GUIDE-L YA Ay (e Y) 1

33 400-28496 GEAR_GUIDE-R ¥y A4 (%) 1

34 SM-4050655-SP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAT 3% M5 L=6 4

35 SQ-2060451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYIRS 2

36 400-28489 LOWER_SHAFT GEAR B IX Y 2

37 SM-8060610-TP  SCREW MA%Y" M6 L=6 4

38 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MA%Y* M6 L=6 1

39 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MAZY" M6 L=6 1

40 400-28656 ASSY-LOWER_SHAFT BEARING YRV IN TV (UR) 1

41 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MAZY" M6 L=6 (2)

42 RO-2573501-00 O-RING 0y’ 1

43 228-88507 0IL SEAL XIIUN =5 IRNT - 2

44 400-11947 LOWER_PLUNGER_BUSH I IT GV v A 1

45 SQ-2050453-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYIRS 2

NOTE (#E3d)

01....FOR LH-3568(EXCEPT CHINA)
02....FOR LH-3568-7(EXCEPT CHINA)
03....FOR LH-3568(CHINA)
04....FOR LH-3568-7(CHINA)

_ 12 -

LH-3568 (fE%KR<) A
LH-3568-7 (thE %% <) A

LH-3568 (H1[E) B
LH-3568-7 (#E) A



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

%Y BR

- 13 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION_ _________. | SRS R S Qty
1 SH-6050800- SP SCREW M5 L=8 £33y N5 L=8 2
2 400-28293 FEED_REGULATOR_ROD_PIN A79Faveyuyh by 1
3 400-28284 FEED_REGULATOR_ROD A20#3aveynyh 1
4 SD-0900426-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=9 H=4.2 4" y3y D=9 H=4.2 1
5 400-28854 ASSY_FEED_REGULATOR A2VF3sery 473 1
5 SW-5051600-3P SCREW W5 L=16 57 W5 L=16 OV
7 400-11935 VERTICAL_FEED LINK PAEVLAS VATV 1
8 226-10307 FEED REGULATOR SPRING F7VFIVEIE 4N 3 1
9 400-28286 REVERSE_FEED_SHAFT ¥ et0N - 1

10 400-32269 THRUST COLLAR 272hH5- 1
T SW-3050412-TP SCREW K5 L=4 A3 W5 =4 T
12 400-26673 VERTICAL_F_LINK_SHAFT M MV AR VLN A 1
13 02 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 Eh° 2M47 9 1
14 01 SK-6051000-SP SCREW L3y M5 L=10 1
15 400-33995 REVERSE_FEED LEVER ¥ ¥ 2700 - 1
16 735-33904 FEED ADJUSTIRG SCREW L AEELVAZESA T
17 235-34506 FEED DIAL SPRING A2VF 4TAN 3 1
18 400-36433 FEED_DIAL 298" {%h 1
19 $S-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 v737" 3/16-28 L=18 1
20 400-29079 SPRING_BRACKET N Y 1
A SH-5050800-SP SCREW ¥5 L=8 57 W5 L=8 T
22 400-32293 ASSY_FEED_ROCKER_ROD P LS VALTANEN 1
23 SM-8040412-TP SET SCREW M4 L=4 MR (1)
24 B1653-470-000 PIN B3 30y (1)
25 SM-6750690-TP SCREW M3.5 L=6 0yh773+% b M3.5 L=6 1
75 400-31348 ASSY_FD_ECCENTRIC _CAN ZANATTAR(TT) T
27 SM-4051255-SP SCREW. , M5 L=12. FA 3 M5 L=12 (D
28 NM-6050001 -SP NUT M5 uyh739h M5X0.8 191 (1)
29 SM-6061150-TP SCREW M6 L=11 v7a3%7" M6 L=11 (2)
30 PS-0300122-KH SPRING PIN 3X12 27" Yv9 v v 3X12 1
3T SH-4040655-SP SCREW W4 L=6 Frazy WA =6 7
32 400-11906 FD_CAM_LID Z{MAIVHATS 1
33 B1636-581-B00 NEEDLE BEARING B Z-p A ATV B 1
34 SH-6030672-TP SCREW M3 L=6 oy¥I7HE M M3 L=6 2
35 01 400-11946 FEED_BASE A2V {(AMYFY) 1
36 02 400-11934 FEED_BASE_TRIW 0T {(1F%7) T
37 400-11932 FEED_BASE_SHAFT 298 (37 1
38 SM-8040612-TP SCREW M4 L=6 PR3 M4 L=6 1
39 400-28279 FEED_ROCKER_SHAFT ZANRIYT ) 1
40 400-31349 ASSY_FEED BASE ARM 2294 197 (J3) 1
a1 SH-6051400-SP SCREW 1325 D
42 235-33805 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT A2VF39EI Y A4N 1
43 400-11939 FEED_SHAFT_BUSH_F Z{NAIYT IVIARN 1
44 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 MAFY" M6 L=6 1
45 400-32268 THRUST COLLAR I~ 2
15 SH-8050412-TP STREW W5 L=4 T W6 =4 [¢2)
47 235-34019 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A29F30ery { 1
48 SK-7050850-TP SCREW M5 L=8 ATy M5 L=8 4
49 400-28277 FEED_ADJUSTING_PLATE FUALEVASEERL 2
50 400-35704 FEED_ADJUSTING BLOCK A29#30ky5{h7 38 2
5T 400-28852 ASSY_FEED_ROCKER_ARN ZANATTTT 7S I
52 SM-6051600- SP SCREW M5 L=16 ¢33y M5 L=16 (1)
53 SK-2040750-TP SCREW M4 L=7.4 IN5E M4 L=7.4 2
54 NM-6060001 - CP NUT M6 uyh73sh M6 1
55 $D-0900706-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=9 H=7 g v3y D=9 H=7 1
56 300-36679 FEED_ROCKER_ARK_ROD TANATIVTTTHY T
57 400-28274 ASSY_FEED_ADJUSTING VUAREVISZ VR 1
58 400-28275 FEED_ADJUSTING FUALEVAE o (1)
59 400-28276 FEED_ADJUSTING_ARK A2VFarey Y7 (1)
60 * SK-7050850-TP SCREW M5 L=8 YAkTI3y" M5 L=8 (2)
61 SY-6050800-S7 SCREW X5 L=8 €537 N5 L=8 T
62 400-28281 FEED_ADJUSTING_STOPPER A20F39I8490 12 1
63 400-28280 FEED_SHAFT_BUSH_R RANATYY P9IIARN 1
64 400-13362 FEED_SHAFT OIL SEAL A KANAIVY TRANT-N 1
65 400-25316 FEED_SHAFT_OIL_SEAL_B 297" 7R{NI-MB 1
L] 400- B —OTL_SEAL S EVAZ R AR T
67 400-28294 FEED_ADJUSTING_CAP AIVFaveI R Fyy T 1
68 400-11926 SPRING_HOOK N RAY 1
69 NM-6040001-SP NUT M4X0.7 uyh2yh M4X0.7 132 1
70 400-28287 REVERSE_FEED SHAFT BUSH ¥ ¥ IRIIN =Y 2R 2
7T SH-6050650- TP SCREW W5 L=6 Y537y W5 L=6 T
72 400-28855 ASSY_REVERSE_FEED_ARM ¥ ¥ IAPIVA -9F 93 1
73 133-19405 MAIN FEED ROCKER PIN LRV VAL S A (1)
74 SM-6051600-SP SCREW M5 L=16 v73y" M5 L=16 (1
75 400-31350 ASSY_FEED BASE SAHFT COLLAR AL o2 VIICRS) 1
76 SH-8040412-TP SET SCREW M4 =4 FXFy" (2)
77 SH-8031612-TP SET SCREW M3X16 FARY )
78 WP-1751616-SD WASHER 17.5X24X1.6 k7% 4 % 17.5X24X1.6 2
79 NM-6030001-SN NUT uyhr#Ih 1
80 400-33668 ASSY_VERTICAL_FEED_CAM VLR ALY i
31 SH-8060552-TF SCREW W6 L=5 R (D
82 400-28285 FEED_REGULATOR_SHAFT L= IS 1
83 SH-6051850-TP SCREW M5 L=18 ¢332y M5 L=18 1
84 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER N IIUN -ZPIN - 1
85 SH-4050655-SP SCREW M5 L=6 Fa 237 M5 L=6 1
86 726-56003 SPRING SUSPENSTON UN =N 347 - 1
87 400-40924 SPRING A79UAT ¥R U0 % 1
88 400-29257 SPRING_HOOK_B N 347 B ) 1
89 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 nyh737h H5X0.8 192 1
90 WP-0520656 - SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 v3% 4 % 5.2X9.5X0.6 1
91 ¥ BT-U500300-EA UTL TUBE SURVFI-7 0.08

NOTE (& 3)

Ol....FOR LH-3568
02....FOR LH-3568-7

LH-3568F
LH-3568-TH



8.PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

- RD B OB

X

™
™

o wn <t
< <t <+
N \
/ wz.:::::._._.:__:_..=:_:.:::.:_::_::_:_:..:::_:_::- I T e 3 /
A . )
\
\
)\
) [oe]
— o~
/@f \
2 )
- \
\
A
%
o s N
™
~ ~—
@ <t

) @

<
(]

— C=L0II) L

36

(2]

— 15—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _ _____ ] DESCRIPTIOCN _________._ | SR S S Qy _
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER 7y UN - 1
2 B1521-555-000  SCREW AHITH LN - AR 1
3 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oyvr° 1
4 400-35394 HAND_LIFTER_CAM_ASM. L7y har2 1
5 400-28868 ASSY_LIFTING_CONNECT ROD b e¥7r 33k 93 1
6 236-09605 PLATE APINAXV ISR (D
7 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 nyh773+% Wb M4X0.7 L=6 (1)
8 400-28264 ASSY HAND LIFTER_LINK &SNV VR (n
9 229-08008 LIFTING PLATE L¥7r 44 (n
10 RE-0500000-KO  E-RING Ef 2MAV 5 (2)
11 400-35151 LIFTING_CONNECTING ROD v} 75 33F Y (n
12 400-28545 LINK_SHAFT Lx7y Vv 2
13 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING E AhAY 5 6
14 SD-0640357-TP  SHOULDER SCREW 4 vy D=6.35 H=3.5 1
15 SD-0900356-TP  SHOULDER SCREW D=9 H=3.5 2" vk D=9 H=3.5 ]
16 400-35181 LIFTING_LEVER LINK ¥ 7y vy I
17 400-28268 CONNECTING ROD A SOV 5s W) 1
18 SM-8050612-TP  SCREW M5X6 MA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 1
19 229-20201 RETURN SPRING ARINAHED TN 1
20 400-28546 TENSION_RELEASE SHAFT APINAEY 7 1
21 01 400-35298 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {F2INAE 1
22 02 400-35828 ASSY TENSION RELEASE PLATE ARINAATI 1
23 400-35298 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1h2NA1E @Y
24 400-33434 THREAD TENSION RELEASE WIRE Y4Y-4-7" Wrya v (1)
25 400-33435 WIRE TUBE V{Y-Fa1-7" (1)
26 229-44904 SET SCREW T{Y-tINEY (@)
27 02 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 oYArFY 3/16-32 2
28 *02 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW N RY 1
29 02 SS-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FA" 3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
30 02 D3163-555-B00-A FLEXIBLE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE VYT N NIIIR A 1
31 02 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FAT XY 11/64-40 L=12 2
32 400-34974 TENSION_RELEASE SHAFT $IUHIAVE Y 1
33 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ryxFavtyzy 1
34 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT AHIFIVEYRY FIL 1
35 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR AITVHE Y 1
36 * 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING AFIFIVEIN % 1
37 B1501-581-000 PRESSER BAR ok - 1
38 400-32272 ASSY PRESSER BAR HOLDER I o4 /3 1
39 SM-6060800-SP  SCREW M6 L=8 t5%y° M6 L=8 1
40 400-28269 LIFTER_ADJUSTING PIN k" VavtyIyy Favkyes v 1
41 236-09001 BUSHING FHTE IR 1
42 03 226-40551 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Ly 294¥1(23)1/47(6.4 1
43 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 W73y 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
44 %02 SM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 FAT 2%y M4 L=6 1
45 02 D3164-555-B0O0  OUTER PRESSER PLATE 7YA-AI 2
46 *¥02 400-50314 OUTER_HOLDER_BASE TOa-FHIh & A 1
NOTE (&) 01....FOR LH-3568 LH-3568
02....FOR LH-3568-7 LH-3568-7H

03....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
(SEE.P.33,34)

- 16 -

LT — TG
(33,4R—IUHTHERBRT I, )



9. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3568—-7)

Y] #E & (LH-3568—7/)

wn

- 17 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION __________ SRR N S, Qy _
1 400-17353 ASSY_BASE_PLATE INEYEC VRS 1
2 400-17394 ASSY_TRM PUSH _LINK 1542V 1
3 RC-0650811-KP RETAINING RING Ch 4bA7 1
4 400-36359 THREAD TRIMMER _SOLENOID MEIVIZEN 1
5 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FA* 23y M4X0.7 L=6 4
6 235-42418 CLUTCH LINK PIN 779FYe Y 1
7 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 oyh7FYh M3X0.5 132 2
8 400-17399 ASSY TRM ROLLER_ARM BAD-97" 73 1
9 400-10434 THRUST_COLLAR_ASM FYETYIIYIC YAIAMIT- I3 1

10 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AZ 7N 997 43 1
11 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EX AMAT 6 1
12 400-17400 ROLLER_ARM_SPRING a7 N R 1
13 400-17361 TRM_DRIVING_ARM_STOPPER IMEYIN 9957 Zbyn - 1
14 SM-4050855-SP SCREW Fa" 33 M5 L=8 2
15 400-17401 TRM_DRIVING_LINK_PIN b ARV VIE Y 1
16 400-17402 TRM_DRIVING_LINK_BUSH N 9XRYYIT vIa I
17 WP-0621046-SP WASHER (47220 1 1
18 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 oyhr}ryh M6 1
19 400-12505 CONNECTING_ROD B IRIFAVIOYh e - 1
20 400-12506 CONNECTING _ROD C IXIF4VY BYh Y- 1
21 SM-9050850-SP SCREW ayhrE b 2
22 WP-0531000-SD WASHER M5 E5% H % 3h AYH M5 2
23 400-17403 TRM_DRIVING_ARM_SPRING ST ZANULSAR AN TN 1
24 400-15669 ASSY THREAD RELEASE_ARM TyI-2byh VY-27-A 1
25 400-17362 RELEASE ARM_STOPPER ADINATN 997 ARy - 1
26 SM-4050855-SP SCREW A 2y M5 L=8 2
27 113-05901 SPRING AMINA $D 944 A 3 1
28 SM-6061200-SP SCREW €%y M6 L=12 3
29 400-12504 CONNECTING ROD A IRITAVY By I- 1
30 400-12505 CONNECTING_ROD_B Ix7F4Y7 ByN b - 1
31 SM-9050850-SP SCREW (S 7R 7
32 WP-0531000-SD WASHER M5 I H % I A M5 2
33 400-31352 ASSY KNIFE DRIVING_ARM R b AZIM 997 (3F )43 !
34 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyh77+E& b M5X0.8 L=12 (1)
35 400-12503 KNIFE DRIVING ARM PIN FAIN F4E Vo T-Ae Y 2
36 400-36446 ASSY_KNIFE_DRIVING_ARM L M 9AZIN 997 (b4 Y)73 1
37 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oY¥h77 7% A M5X0.8 L=12 (1
38 400-12497 ASSY KNIFE_BASE_SHAFT TYI-F{7A" =% 7h 2
39 400-12492 D _KNIFE BASE GUIDE L FA-F{IN =N 4D 1
40 400-21883 D_KNIFE_BASE_GUIDE R b OATN 2 AR AN IF 1
41 SM-1030501-SN SCREW M3 L=5 +5%y" M3 L=b 4
42 400-21899 D_KNIFE_SUPPORT_R N 9AZ$HIR 1
43 400-21898 D_KNIFE SUPPORT L b URAZHHIL 1
44 SM-1030501-SN SCREW M3 L=5 $52y° M3 L=5 4
45 400-12488 DRIVING_KNIFE BASE R M1 Vo F7A =R 1
46 400-12487 DRIVING_KNIFE_BASE L INEZIARZAR 2PN 1
47 $S-1090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 $7133° 9/64-40 B=5 6
48 $5-6090580-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 v531323y° 9/64-40 L=4.5 2
49%¢ 400-12403 DRIVING KNIFE b 9AZ 2
50 400-12495 CLAMP_SPRING_BASE 2370 A7 Y)Y N =R 2
51% * 400-44393 CLAMP 7797 14 2
52%¢ 400-33160 CLAMP_SPRING 23V N R 2
53 SM-6850400-SP SCREW M2.5 L=4 k533" M2.5 L=4 6
54 SM-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 MY M3 L=3 2
55 400-12489 FIXED _KNIFE_BASE T4YYAN FATN -RIN 2
56 400-12496 FIXED_KNIFE BASE_ADJUST IT{AAN A AF30 1Y 2
57 * SM-9051203-CP SCREW M5 L=12 oyh7E M M5 L=12 2
58+ 400-12404 FIXED KNIFE A7 AR 2
59 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAV 2
60 400-13316 THREAD TRIMMER_CAM %Y A 1
61 * SM-8061010-TP SCREW FAZY" M6 L=10 2
62 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 oyAsTFE b 1
63 B3538-112-000 0IL RETURN TUBE HOLDER BYY29 N 477 FHT 1
64 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 oYR77HE A M4 L=4.5 1
65 SD-0700346-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=7 H=3 .4 2 vxy® D=7 H=3 .4 3
66 * WP-0531000-SD WASHER M5 ¢ A% I AIh M5 2

- 18 —



10. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3568-7)

B8 Y Bk (LH-3568—7H)

_ 19 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ __ _____] DESCRIPTION _________._ [ SR SRS A Qty _
1 400-35167 ASSY REVERSE_FEED SWITCH 68 ¥ Y879 249¥(23)68 1
2 229-54606 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ YIRIVZAIFIN - ()
3 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 A2y 11/64-40 L=6 (D
4 226-56508 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE VRS VANEE S (1)
5 229-54200 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ YIAVVATEY ) (N
6 229-54309 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING ¥ YIRIVZLIFN 7 @)
7 SM-4041655-SP  SCREW M4 L=16 FAT RS (D
8 SM-4031501-SC  SCREW M3 L=15 FAT 22y M3 L=15 (2)
9 HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2Yv ¥v7 44ya-d (1.2)

10 HA-0019000-00  MICROSWITCH IRV F (n

11 229-54408 STOPPER PLATE ¥ YIATVALIFD A (n

12 400-35168 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER 68 ¥ XTIV 9FVN - (HANYYE) (1)

13 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT b vavarh (2)

14 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW ARy M5 L=8 2

15 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L33y 11/64-40 L=7 4

16 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 5% 7 * 5X10.5X1 4

17 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER Y7 RyMIN - 1

18 400-36360 REVERSE_FEED SOLENOID . VANIIAE 1

19 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT b vavarzk (2)

20 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 e5¥ % 5X10.5X1 4

21 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nyRsE Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 4

22 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN RN Ve Y 1

23 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 En 4hAY 4 2

24 SM-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nyHs7+E Vb M6 L=10 2

25 WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER MR YR 2

26 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L5¥ 4 % 6.2X13X1 2

27 400-30856 LINK_FULCULUM VYIITY 1

28 400-29350 REVERSE_FEED LINK L t . VAINY 1

29 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 NYHRL I 708 MARY” 1

30 WS-0610002-KP  SPRING WASHER NEPD R 1

31 WP-0612056-SD  WASHER 6.1X18.5X2 7% h % 6.1X18.5X2 1

32 400-35278 REVERSE_FEED LINK B ¥ ¥71799v7_B 1

33 400-35277 REVERSE_FEED LINK A ¥ Y7579 _A 1

34 SD-0700328-TP  SHOULDER SCREW D=7 H=3.2 2 Y3y D=7 H=3.2 2

35 SM-6050650-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 ¥53%y" M5 L=6 1

36 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 7 FINNIYTR A 1

37 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 nyhrFYh M5X0.8 132 2

38 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P NI VYT 14P 1

- 20 -



11. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3568—7)
7 A )\ —3E B4R (LH-3568—7HH)

31 32 33 34

_ 91—



REF.NO__ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. _ _ ] DESCRIPTION . LR A Qy _
1 400-33437 WIPER_SOLENOID_ASM AN =YV AN 73 1
2 229-55504 WIPER COVER AN -HN - (n
3 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 ¥ 0 #J% PN 237 M3 L=6 (n
4 SD-0650321-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 4 v%y" D=6.5 H=3.2 (n
5 226-57209 WIPER LINK, A 7{n -Yv7 A (1)
6 400-09196 SUSPENSION SCREW VEERSTIN V) (1)
7 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR JAN -8 URI HT- (1)
8 226-57308 WIPER SPRING LN =D % (n
9 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyh7ye 11/64-40 (n

10 229-55900 WIPER RUBBER A AN -2 AA (1)

11 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B 74N -1 AB (D

12 400-30956 WIPER_SOLENOID TAN IV AN (1)

13 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT AN =IV AN T ) (D

14 HA-0005900-00  POWER SWITCH 7Y VRIF (D

15 HW-2003900-00  ELECTRIC WIRE brz-ly vk 17-0.16 y0 (0.04)

16 HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 237 X7 4qva-m 04)

17 * 400-42151 WIPER_SOLENOID_BASE AN =IV /AR AT =% ()

18 SL-4030641-SE ~ SCREW VA VA Y VA (3)

19 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR JAN =Y I%7- (1)

20 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT |AVEVEVAN (2)

21 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW FAT %Y M5 L=8 2

22 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 oyhstsh 9/64-40 1

23 SD-0500301-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 5 H= 3 4" vy D=5 H=3 1

24 400-28797 ASSY_WIPER_LINK_2 AN =V Ir32 1

25 400-28799 ASSY_WIPER_BASE AN =b 2 AR 1

26 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 oyh77+% Wb M5X0.7 L=8 2

27 * RE-0300000-K0O E-RING 3 Ef* A A7 3 2

28 102-08700 WIFER LINK SHAFT AN =Yo7 1

29 * SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Yht7%7" 9/64-40 L=6 2

30 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 b7 b % 3.7X8X1 2

31 01 102-09203 WIPER 3/32”-3/8" J4n° - 1

32 01 102-09500 WIPER 4N - 1

33 01 102-09807 WIPER 74N - 1

34 01 102-09906 WIPER 74N - 1

35 WP-0531000-SD  WASHER M5 LI¥ H % 3h AL M5 2

36 ¥ WS-0410002-KP  SPRING WASHER NAY B R M4 2

NOTE (3%3d) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS b3/

_ 99 _



12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

KRR

_ 23—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ ____ ] DESCRIPTION _________. [N SUN S Qty
1 400-28689 SCREW b5 1
2 400-34926 OIL_TANK_ASN. EELLMZES 1
3 400-34649 OIL_TANK_PLATE HMARYINY I3 1
4 SL-6040892-TN BOLT 0 RYR09R07E AL 2
5 R0-0982401-00 RUBBER RING 0yyy 1
4 RO-Z192001-00 RUBBER RING DEVZE T
7 400-28705 ASSY_FLOATER 7n-473 1
8 400-36167 0IL_GAGE RNy -y 1
9 SK-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ny477+% Mk M5X0.8 L=10 2

10 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 k3% 4" % 5.5X10X0.8 2
TT 736- 30007 TUBE Fa7 0.48
12 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A N 47 MAA 15
13 236-28803 PLUNGER 75 - 2
14 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING AR ARSI 2
15 400-13509 PLUNGER _SCREW T IV v-bARY 2
15 R0O-0481901-00 RUBBER RING DMz 7
17 400-28773 BOX_COVER ¥ 99378 1
18 400-28774 BOX_COVER_PACKING ¥ 9IR78N vk 1
19 SM-4051255-SP SCREW, ,M5 L=12 A3 M5 L=12 8
20 236-30106 TUBE B #1-7'B 0.2
21 736-29405 PTPE STOPPER B ISEVARS.) 2
22 400-29075 LUBRICATING_INLET $19279 1
23 400-00344 LUBRICATING INLET CAP ¥29239%yy 7" 1
24 R0-0481901-00 RUBBER RING 0yvy 1
25 * 400-42287 ASSY OIL_FILTER R AMATRE-733F 1
76 736-30601 OTL FILTER JOINT TARTARE-T 3{vF (GO
27 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B N {7 MAB (2)
28 236-30106 TUBE B #1-7'B (0.035)
29 236-30650 OIL FILTER JOINT ASM. AATANE=T" (YN (F3) (n
30 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A N A7 A 1

31 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.05

32 * 400-42286 ASSY_OIL_FILTER_L AN 4AE-I3E8 Y 1

33 236-30601 0IL FILTER JOINT HNTLNE-Y" 2{Y} )

34 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B N {7 MAB (2)

35 236-30106 TUBE B #1-7'B (0.042)

36 236-30650 OTL FILTER JOINT ASN. FANT A= 3{ v} (73) [

37 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A N AT A 1

38 236-30007 TUBE fa-7° 0.06

39 400-16749 TUBE_HOLDER N A7 4 1

40 SH-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 n¥h77+ Ah M4X0.7 L=6 1

q] 300-34246 OTL_SIGHT_WINDOW 77 777 XN I

42 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 0yys 1
43 B3517-009-000 0IL FELT REAR 1-7" T7° 55 A TIAb 1
44 400-32804 BASE F7IT YN A4S 4 1
45 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND YZATIE 3
16 232-04803 LUBRICATING GUIDE XJ7 X935 AV I
47 SM-6040650-TP SCREW v7%7 M4 L=6 1
48 400-39625 LUBRICATING_FELT Av7° ¥apa7h)h 1
49 235-40305 FLOATER CASE CAP I¥I-A%Yy7 1
50 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.23
51 T0T-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER EVA 3
52 236-30007 TUBE F1-7° 0.2
53 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.38
54 236-30007 TUBE fa-7° 0.07
55 400-32405 ASSY_GEAR_OIL_WICK_LEFT ¥ vEagan {y-v73ex )y 1
56 400-32406 ASSY_GEAR_OIL_WICK_RIGHT ¥ ¥Rapan {J-v733% 1
57 SM-4050655-SP SCREW X5 L=6 FAT 3% M5 L=6 2
58 B3525-357-000 CONNECTING SCREW (B) Ly & bvr93y B 1
59 B3534-012-000 GASKET N %y 2
60 $Q-0000401-NZ CONNECTING SCREW $1-7° VY9 1
61 300-36333 SUCTTON 19307 I
62 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1
63 * SM-6040655-TP SCREW M4 L=6 t733y° M4 L=6 2
64 * 236-29504 DISTRIBUTOR 7T YN {3A 4
65 236-30007 TUBE #1-7° 0.28
56 236-30007 TUBE Fi-7" 0.33
67 236-30007 TUBE $1-7 0.06
68 236-30007 TUBE Fa1-7" 0.03
69 262-30409 LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER ¥29219VM A 1
70 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 LI Bk Ip A9h M4 1
7T SH-6041602-1P SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 ayn777% WF M4X0.7 L=16 I
72 B1834-512-000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 193~ F3-4Y3Y° 1
73 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyh7}vh 11/64-40 1
74 400-40809 OIL_JOINT AT a{vh 1
75 236-30106 TUBE B #1-7'B 0.02
75 400-35264 SPRING_HOOK NE3 I
77 SM-4050655-SP SCREW M5 L=6 Fa 33y M5 L=6 1
78 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 €74 1" % 5.2X9.5X0.6 1
79 SH-4055001-SF SCREW M5 L=50 Far 3y M5X0.8 L=50 1
80 WP-0531000-SD WASHER M5 L 4 3 I8 49N MS 1
BT 200-42086 TAP TR I
82 * 400-41578 RUBBER_PLATE " 91 A4 1
83 * 400-41579 OIL_SHIELD_PLATE 23 93" A 1

— 24 -



13.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

OV M AN— - 5B ERERR

I-____ﬂ

~

_

F

-

.................................................. aty
1 400-33409 ASSY BELT_COVER INFIN ISR 1
2 400-29905 BELT_COVER_A A ARA -A (1
3 SM-4062001-SC SCREW M6 L=20 FAT I3y M6 L=20 (2)
4 SM-4051601-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 #A" 23y M5X0.8 L=16 (1)
5 WS-0521010-KN SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X! N 3¥ b % 5.2X8.2X1 (1)
[ WP-0531001-5C WASHER F ¥ ¥ IF 30 N5 [€9)
7 WP-0641600-SC WASHEW 6.4X12.5X1.6 228 (2)
8 400-34267 ASSY_BELT_COVER_B NS IS TNV R 1
9 229-33659 BELT COVER B COMPL. A" AMBA -B(5YT ) (1)
10 229-33758 BELT COVER B LID ASM. A MMIN -B7E(D3) (1)
T 225-33600 BELT COVER B S €))
12 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 YAE23Y D=4.1L=20 (2)
13 * WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 €74 b % 5X10.5X1 (2)
14 229-27354 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. MYE9F(Iyar ) 1
15 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA 3V 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
T8 229-28907 TRREAD TENSTON DISK PISEL DL 3] (@3]
17 229-29004 THREAD TENSION SPRING PISELIZNS (1)
18 229-28808 NUT BN EVaopAN (1
19 §S-7110350-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 YAEF3Y" 11/64-40 L= 3.5 (1)
20 229-28402 CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 4% 31 AHYI(4 )]
21 779-28303 CONTROL RUBBER ¥ a7 & @))
22 229-28105 BOBBIN PRESSER ¥ ovid (n
23 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 8 vy D=4.9 H=2.6 (N
24 $S-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 YAEFRY 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
25 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAZY" 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
76 229- 28501 TRRFAD TENSTON POST BASE PISEZSEL R LK Q)
27 01 226-21155 THREAD WINDER ASM. 1hREV9F (19 9) 1
28 226-21056 TENSION BAR BASE PISESISEVAZ 2 S ACH =D (n
29 $5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALI3Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 (n
30 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK 1hFIIvY 5 (4)
k) 729- 29004 TAREAD TENSION SPRING TFITIN ¥ )
32 229-28808 NUT {hFIVIFIP (2)
33 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA 3y 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
34 229-28402 CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 1§ 337 MYr{a (n
35 229-28303 CONTROL RUBBER 2% 37 A (1)
K3 726-21106 BOBBIN PRESSER T v R [@€))
37 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 8" v3y D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
38 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7% ¥ % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
39 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAZY" M4X0.7 L=5 (1)
40 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 IAETEYT 1/8-44 L=12.5

NOTE (¥3)

01....FOR JE

_ 25 _

JER

(D



14.BOTTOM COVER COMPONENTS
R LA s—FR

_____________ =
!
©—9 :
J
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
1'0 |
Ermpl
N &S
/(N 2|
T |
) |
Vg,
| | | 12 | |
=
l
}—1 5
6|
1|
|
|
|
__________ |
_____________________________________________________ (A S S 1 A
1 400-32107 ASSY BOTTOM_COVER_A F AN -AY3 1
2 400-28778 BOTTOM_COVER F M - (N
3 400-34853 CONNECTING_ROD_ASM ¥ 75 Ty /3 (1)
4 229-32107 KNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM S A LA E 605N (N
5 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 ayhrFYh M6 132 (2)
6 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 FARY (2)
7 400-25191 KNEE_PRESS ROD v¥ 773y s (n
8 229-32206 SPRING (SANOMY EG0bal (D
9 101-62600 RUBBER CUSHION M7 H¥IT A (4)
10 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. L¥ 7FAFY 2NV YE (U3) (1)
11 229-32404 BRACKET ¥ 7FAFY IS (1)
12 229-34707 SCREW ¥ TFRFY IRDI T IARY (2)
13 RE-1000000-K0  E-RING 10 Ef ZMAY 10 (n
14 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 ayhrE b (N
15 01 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. v¥ 7714(73) 1
16 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT by 7r AL (n
17 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER e 77443 A (n
18 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER ¥ TIAAIN - (H
19 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT [SAVS SN (D
20 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 oyh7E b M6 L=12 (1)
21 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v} 77144 (D
NOTE (¥&) 01....ACCESSORIE PARTS 118 &

_ 26—



15. AK DEVICE COMPONENTS

AKZEEBMR

- 27 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ____ __ | DESCRIPTION _________. L ay |
1 400-36221 ASSY_AK_DEVICE AKYYF73 1
2 400-36222 COMP_REAR_PLATE M AEIYT Y (D
3 SD-0800352-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3.5 2 v%y D=8 H=3.5 (N
4 400-30962 SOLENOID_LINK AZE MY (D
5 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ayh7}rYh 15/64-28 (1)
6 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 V733 3/16-28 L=14 [@))
7 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM IV 95 B (1)
3 229-91400 SOLENOID SHAFT IV Iy @Y)
9 400-36223 ASSY_REAR_PLATE Yh 1473 (n

10 WP-0621036-SP  WASHER LI h % (2)

11 NS-6150440-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyArIIh 15/64-28 (2)

12 WP-1021016-SD  WASHER k7% " % 10.2X18X1 (2)

13 RE-0700000-KO  E-RING 7 E#* AbAY 7 (D)

14 GAK-A18300B0 AK SOLENOID ASM.,B AKYV 4N (73)B (D

15 400-30954 SHAFT_PIN [SAN IS MUIaV 1

16 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING E}* 4hA7 5 1

- 28 —



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

FRILEEBR

- 29 —



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. 1 DESCRIPTION _________._ bAoA Qty _
1 131-67556 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {MEFYIF(I3) 1
2 229-30556 SPOOL REST ARM ASM. 124795 (73) (2)
3 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1MFY7 (2)
4 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {MEFE UIANFY (4)
5 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP 1MAFE 53 1 A (n
6 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER 1Ma7% (1) (n
7 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT IMTF 9% 7 (1)
8 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE AMAFANT Y H (n
9 131-68000 THREAD STANDING GUIDE BASE AMEFANTY (TR 4 4 (n

10 131-68109 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM AV EFANT VAT (n

11 131-68208 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM BASE ANEFANTY AT & 4 (N

12 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1ha5E 9 (7%) (1)

13 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER APIFTUR A (4)

14 229-31000 SPOOL PIN S EVZE (4)

15 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AMI¥IY 77y yay (4)

16 229-30804 SPOOL REST ISEVIE N (4)

17 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v513Y° M6 L=15 (4)

18 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 33y M5 L=14 (2)

19 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyh7FIh M5 (2)

20 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 Fa° 339" M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

21 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyH73yh M4X0.7 2¥2 (2)

22 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FA* 23y M4 L=12 (1)

23 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FAT 233 M4X0.7 L=20 (1)

24 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyh7FYh M4X0.7 232 (2)

25 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 [ Soa (2)

26 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER MF¥ h % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

27 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nyhrFYh M16X1.5 1y2 (N

28 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhrFyh M5 (4)

29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEH P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)

- 30 -



17. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS

& B4R

25

9
N
_ _
o_| |
@ @ _
_ _
| o _
L_Y_ ]
[
x
nuu [aY] -
N N N
B 06
[
| —
|_ oHuUHV_
Lo

26

o
vent
g

before operati

your sewing machine,

37 41—

1|
R =
| o (D _
| oot |
! @ 00 |
| |
_ |
| |
~ " |
N _
| _
[ ™ _
.\ @ ™
\ |
\ _
\ |
N _
\
—— \ _
. \
N SN |
/S /_ 3|||// ™ “
N\ AN |
\lbl/l\ /.I. lllll I_

_ 31 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ _____ SR S A Qy
1 400-33439 ACCESSORIE_BAG_ASM VMUV VEE 1
2 SK-3482501-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 INVEI2Y° D=4.8 L=25 (2)
3 229-31604 FRAME SUPPORT BAR b7 HHIF Y (1)
4 236-39701 KNEE LIFTER PRESSER ROD e T AR Y (1)
5 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG Y AAVIN UM (N
6 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE b 34n - (F27) (n
7 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b In -(339) (1)
8 B9101-490-000 DRIVER b SN - (0
9 124-55507 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 oAb y#(1.5) (n

10 124-55705 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 ayHILv#(2.5) ()
11 * B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE uyhrE - AN+ (4 1) QY]
12 131-60106 SPANNER (5X6) AN +(5X6) (D
13 260-34801 WRENCH (7X8) Vavy FAN F(Tay) T8 (1)
14 262-33700 WRENCH (10X11) Vayy #2n F(Yav) 10%11 (1)
15 260-34702 WRENCH (14X11) Vavy Fan F (& 1) 14%11 (n
16 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 5% 7 % 5X10.5X1 )
17% 04 MDP-500B1002 NEEDLE DPX5 #10-2 MY DPX5 #10-2 1
18% 03 MDP-500B1402 NEEDLE DPX5#14-2 DPX5414-2 2
19+%¢ 05 MDP-500B2102 DPX5#21-2 NYDPX5#21-2 1
20 06 MDP-500B0902 NEEDLE DPX5#9-2 N)DPX5#9-2 1
21v% 01 226-53802 SHEET 795vE 9IY-h 1
22+ 01 101-11508 SPRING 7-5VE -IN % 1
23%¢ 01 102-10805 HARD ALUMITE BOBBIN avyIINIA F vy 2
24 % 02 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN Frvy 2
25 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE b -(2 1) 1

26 229-33303 VINYL COVER IS 1

27 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. 773 I3 1

28 MML-007600CA JUKI MACHINE OIL 7 I a-¥YYVANT 1

29+% 400-35873 FILTER B 74h3-B 1

30 229-26059 RUBBER HINGE ASM. SN Yy (73) 1

31 229-26000 RUBBER CUSHION Ay ¥ (2)

32 229-26109 FRAME RUBBER CUSHION b7 HHIT AY (2)

33 229-26208 NAIL 3ARYY ¥ UFR (8)

34 229-26505 WASHER (AP VEN (2)

35 229-26356 HINGE COMPL. LYy vy (2)

36 07 CM-6001002-01 WEEE INFORMATION SHEET WEEE {V74A-3y J-h 2

37 08 400-37488 SHEET I7-RE%yy7° FauLI-b 1

38 400-30768 OIL_FILTER A V7404 1

39 400-36428 ASSY FILTER A TLVA-1-73 1
40y 400-36125 FILTER T M- @Y)]
41 *09 236-40006 SHEET I7-F%%yy7° Fav{I-b 1
NOTE (#Fs2) 01....FOR LH-3568-7 LH-3568-7/8

02....FOR LH-3568 LH-3568F

03....TYPE S St k&

04....TYPE F F{t k&

05....TYPE G GH#

06....TYPE A AL kR

07....FOR JE JEF

08....FOR CHINA FER

09....EXCEPT CHINA HE % R <

— 32—



18. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (FOR LH-3568)
-V —%% (LH-35685)

Needle gauge size | Throat plate Neodlfeoflamp asm, Nee(dfl:rcloag?_’a)su.
L & # & B(DP5AH) # & 8(DP17A)
Needle clamp asm, Needle clamp asm. Needle clamp asm, Needle clamp asm.
(LeftsJ i Left (Right)
i i U 1631 | i 558 t B(E)E U TEY |
Code
a4 e %ﬁ (Option) ’?Option)
& (17" v3v) (47" ¥3v)
inch| mm Part No. Part No. Part No. Part Na. Part No.
B /8 3.2 226-25107 400-35761 400-35771 400-35877 400-35878
C 5,32/ 4.0 226-25206 400-35762 400-35772 400-26063 400-26084
D 31| 4.8 226-25305 400-35763 400-35773 400-26065 400-26086
E 7/32| 5.6 226-25404 400-35764 400-35774 400-26067 400-26088
F /4 6.4 226-25503 400-29561 400-29562 400-26069 400-26090
G 932 7.1 226-25602 400-35765 400-35775 400-26070 400-26091
H 5.16| 7.9 226-25701 400-35766 400-35776 400-26072 400-26093
K 3/8 9.5 226-25800 400-35767 400-35777 400-26074 400-26095
L 79 112.7 226-26006 400-35768 400-35778 400-26076 400-26097
L] 5,8 [15.9 226-26105 400-35769 400-35779 400-26078 400-26099
N 34 (19,1 226-26204 400-35770 400-35780 400-26080 400-26101
Stitch spec, L‘ Spec. common Spec. common Spec. common Spec. common Spec., common
§ & G t & £ & ft & & & tt & # & t & % & & £ A
Needie gauge size Feed Dog Presser foot asm.
& Y & w & a8
23‘7"2333 (Tip-divided) | (Tip-divided)
’H7 (BER%HN) (BYI%RN)
Code i mwin » 5 E
o~ o~
a3-+ e @E*: @I:*
inchf mm Part No. Part No. Part No.
B lrg | 3.2 400-33563 400-35896
C 5.32| 4.0 400-25784 400-35897
D 3/6| 4.8 400-25785 B1613-512-DOH 400-25801 226-40353 228-16557
E 1732] 5.6 400-25786 226-40452
F 174 6.4 400-25787 B1613-512-FOH 400-25803 226-40551 228-16755
G 9/32] 7.1 400-25788 226-40759
H S5A6| 7.9 400-25789 226-40858
K 38 9.5 400-25790 B1613-512-KOH 400-25806 226-40957 228-17050
L /9 |12.7 400-25792 226-41252
M 5/g |15.9 400-25793 226-41351
N 3/4 [19.1 B1613-512-NOH 400-25810 400-33947
Stitch spec. S w *
g iR 6 * * *
Needle gauge size SIidingL::tata asm, Slidi?gig:‘att)s asm, Slidi?grzlnatt)e asm,
t % RUE(E)R RUB(H)E RYOBR(H) &
Il |- = e
3-+ R \/
inch mm Part No. Part No, Part No.
B lrg | 3.2
C 5,39| 4.0
D 36| 4.8
E 1r32| 5.6
F ‘g | 8.4 226-01058 226-00555
G 9321 7.1 400-42874
H 516 7.9
K 3/8 9.5
L 1,9 112.7
M 5,8 115.9 226-01157 226-00654
N 3,4 [19.1
Stitch spec. S Spec. common Spec. common Spec. common
Bt B G g & 2 £ & # 8 B 2R

— 33—



19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (FOR LH—3568—7)
Ly -V —E% (LH-3568—-7/H)

Needie gauge size |Throat plate Neecz;eorclgn;ps)asm. Nea(d::rclnaslia;)sm.
L. t & 8 8(DPSA) # 8 8(DP17A)
NQOd'?Lcolfaf-g asm, Needl(sR ic;?‘ntp) asm, NeedI?Lcelfa:lg asm, Needl(oR icglr‘n;p) asm,
“ LIR 1¢:3) ame T 1¢31 | # 2(5)8
Code -
m =< ﬂ ﬁ,@ (Qption) /?ODtion)
L (47" v3v) (17 y3v)
inch| mm Part No. Part No, Part No. Part No. Part No.
B ,813.2 400-35881 400-35761 400-35771 400-35877 400-35878
C 5,142 4.0 400-25485 400-35762 400-35772 400-26063 400-26084
D 3/16] 4.8 400-25490 400-35763 400-35773 400-26065 400-26086
E 1/32| 5.6 400-25491 400-35764 400-35774 400-26067 400-26088
F 1,41 6.4 400-25492 400-29561 400-29562 400-26069 400-26090
G 949 7.1 400-25493 400-35765 400-35775 400-26070 400-26091
H Sng| 7.9 400-25494 400-35766 400-35776 400-26072 400-26093
K 3,81 9.5 400-25495 400-35767 400-35777 400-26074 400-26095
L 1ra [12.7 400-25498 400-35768 400-35778 400-26076 400-26097
'} 5/g [15.9 400-25499 400-35769 400-35779 400-26078 400-26099
N 3/4 [19.1 400-25500 400-35770 400-35780 400-26080 400-26101
P T8 122.,2 400-25502
Q 1 |25.4] 400-25503
R 1-1/8|28.6 400-25504
S 1-1/4|31.8 400-25505
Stitch spec.| S | Spec., common Spec. common Spec. common Spec. common Spec. common
#t 8 G t & £ A fft R £ & ft & £ @& # § 2 £ & # A
Needle gauge size Feed dog Presser foot asm.
t % I B i(4)
L peetien) |(Tip-divided)|(Tip-divided)
] EH (BHR%HN) (BHRA%EN)
Code Bi ddd ; wm é E
$2.4
2.2mm
inch{ mm Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
B 1,81 3.2 400-35890 400-35896
C 5,32 4.0| 400-25817 400-35897
D 3/46| 4.8 400-25818 400-35891 400-25831 226-40353 228-16557
E 7732 5.6| 400-25819 226-40452
F 1/4 | 6.4| 400-26715 400-35892 400-25833 226-40551 228-16755
G 849 7.1 400-25820 226-40759
H 516/ 7.9] 400-25821 226-40858
K 3/8 | 9.5| 400-25822 400-35893 400-25836 226-40957 228-17050
L 1/p [12.7] 400-25824 226-41252
] 5/g |15.9| 400-25825 226-41351
N 3/4 |19.1 400-35895 400-25840 400-33947
P /8 |22.2
Q 1 [25.4
R 1-1/8/28.6
S 1-1/4/31.8
Stitch spec.| S +r *
8t & 6 * * *
Needle gauge size SlidingL:fI:te asm, Slidingizlhatt)e asm, Slidir(\grzlnatt)e asm,
W RUR(E) 8 RYE(H) & RYORH) 8
our| ] <> <>
a3-+ >l
inch| mm Part No. Part No.
B o8 | 3.2
C 549( 4.0
D 36| 4.8
E 1732] 5.6
F 174 1 6.4 400-25247 400-25235
G 842] 7.1 400-42880
H 546 7.9
K 3,81 9.5
L 179 12,7
M Ssg {15.9 400-25248 400-25236
N 3/4 19.1
Q 1 25.4 400-252489 400-25239
Stitch spec. S Spec. common Spec. common Spec. common
B# & G R ER 4 B 4 B t & & B

_ 34 -




20. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EHEE®RY 2 b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

FEMEME, #%Rev . No . MEISB{ERLW,

BEOEREANDVEEDOHAL, BIRENLRETY, JEXTRIT.
40036443

No.1447-02 - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsElNf&/D:0bsoleted partsBBfL/E:Erratumill

Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.lPageRef. Parts No. h

* INo. | & INo. m_ & * INo. | B INo. m &
D| 01 2 1|SM-4050855-SP Al 02 2 1/SM-4051055-8P
D | 01 2 39|400-31358 Al 02 2 391400-42880
D | 01 2 40(400-34931 A| 02 2 40(400-42874
D 01 2 67 | SM-4051255-8P Al 02 2 67 |SM-4051055-SP
D | 01 2 71| TA-1050504-R0 A| 02 2 71| TA-1030402-R0O
D | 01 2 72| TA-1050504-R0
D | 01 4 20| SM-8060612-TP A| 02 4 20| SM-6061010-TFP
D| Ot 4 29| SM-8061612-TP A 02 4 29 |SM-8061550-TFP
D| 01 4 46 |SB-1200002-00 A| 02 4 46 |SB-1200020-00
D| 01 6 47 |B4138-512-A00 A| 02 6 47 |1226-06206

Al 02 6 48|226-06305

A 02 6 50[226-07709
D| 01 6 48 | B4138-512-B00 A} 02 6| 51|B4138-512-B00
D| 01 6 49 {B4138-512-C00 A} 02 6 491226-07600

A 02 6 52226-07808

A| 02 6| 53;226-07907

A| 02 6 541226-06404
D| 01 6| 71|SM-6061802-TP A| 02 6 76 |[SM-6062502-TP
D| 01 8 41400-22427 A| 02 8 41400-52366
D| 01 8 51229-45703 A 02 8 5|1110-72402
D| 01 8 26 |B3118-552-A00 Aj 02 8 26 ([B3118-552-D00
D | 01 8 27 |B3118-552-F00 A| 02 8 27 {B3118-415-000
D | 01 10 1{400-28271
D| 01 10 21400-28851
D | 01 10 3/400-30915
D | 01 10 41400-313561

Al 02 10 51400-36687

A 02 10 6[1226-12709

A| 02 10 71400-39391

A| 02 10 81226-12204

Al 02 10 9|1400-36689

A 02 10 101226-12303

A 02 10 11]101-12803

A} 02 10 12{400-12085

A 02 10 13,101-12902
L Al 02 10 141110-15906

— 35—



Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.PagelRef. Parts No.
No. | & [No. an & * INo. | B INo. &
Aj 02 10| 15(226-88105
A 02 10 16(226-88402
A 02 10 17(1226-88204
A| 02 10| 18(101-10500
A 02 10 191226-12907
A 02 10 20[SS-6560150-SH
Al 02 10, 21 |TA-0290301-M0
D | 01 10 5|{SM-8060612-TP
D| 01 10 6{400-13061
D 01 10 7(236-18804
D 01 10 8/400-28485
D | 01 10 9,400-28487
D 01 10 10]400-34969
D | 01 10l 11]1400-34971
D | 01 10} 16|SQ-2050453-MZ
D | 01 10| 22|400-22589
D | 01 10| 23{400-22590
D 01 10 24 |SM-4050855-SP
D| 01 10| 25|SQ-2050453-MZ
D| 01 10| 26|400-16748
D 01 10 27{R0-0442401-00
D | O1 10| 28|400-29570
D |01 10| 29| TA-0290301-M0
D | 01 10| 30/400-28494
D | 01 10| 39|SM-8051002-TFP
D | 01 10| 40|101-09908
D | 01 10! 41})101-12407
DIl 01 10| 42{SS-6153040-SP
D | 01 10| 43 |SM-6063502-TFP
D | 01 10{ 44 |WP-0621016-SD
D | 01 10| 45]400-28486
D | 01 10{ 46|400-28488
D | 01 10| 471400-34970
D 01 10 48|1400-34972
D[ 01 10| 49|TA-0290301-MO
D | 01 10| 50|SM-6062502-TFP
D 01 10 51(400-28495
D | 01 10 52|400-28496
D | 01 10} 53 |SM-4050655-SP
D | 01 10 60[SQ-2060451-MZ
D 01 10 61(400-28489
D 01 10 62 |SM-8060612-TP
D| 01 10| 69 |SM-8060612-TP
D 01 10 70| SM-8060612-TFP
D 01 10 711400-28656
D 01 10 72{SM-8060612-TP
(D | 01 | 10| 73|R0-2573501-00 I

- 36 -




Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. Rev .[PageRef . Parts No.
No. | B |No. o & * No. B |No. o0 &
01 10 741228-88507
01 10 761400-11947
A|oO02 12 ALL PARTS-%2 %
01 12 60| SM-4051055-SP A 02 14 60|SM-7050850-TP
A 02 14] 91 |BT-0500300-EA
01 14 281229-44508
A 02 16| 28|SM-4040855-SP
01 14 36 {B1505-227-TOO0-A |l A 02 16 361229-07406
01 14 44 |SM-60405562-TFP A 02 16 44 1 SM-4040655-SP
A| 02 16| 46|400-50314
01 16| 51[400-17033 Al 02 18| 51|400-44393
01 16 57|SM-9051003-SD A 02 18 57 |SM-9051203-CP
01 16| 61|SM-8060612-TP A| 02 18| 61|SM-8061010-TP
Al 02 18| 66 |WP-0531000-SD
01 20 171226-57100 Al 02 22 17]|1400-42151
01 20 27 |RE-0320000-KO A 02 22 27 |RE-0300000-KO
01 20 295S5-3090520-SP Al 02 22 29(SS-7090610-SP
A 02 22| 36 |WS-0410002-KP
01 22 25(400-22449 Al 02 24| 25/400-42287
01 22 32|400-22450 Al 02 24| 32/400-42286
01 22 63|D2112-555-B00
A| 02 24 63{SM-6040655-TFP
01 22 64|137-65607 Al 02 24| 64|236-29504
A| 02 24| 821400-41578
A| 02 24| 83|/400-41579
01 23 13|WP-0501016-SC A | 02 25 13| WP-0501016-SD
01 30 111400-36707 A 02 32 11|/B9141-372-000
A 02 32) 41}1236-40006

_ 37—




NUMETZRTICAL INDEX OF PARTS 3|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
aE H No aE H NO RS H NO & " NO

BT-0500300-EA 1
B1104-051-000
B1118-512-000-A
B1402-528-FAR-A
B1425-526-000

91 MDP-500B1402 32 18 SL-4030641-SE 22 18 SM-6061610-SC 30 17
26 MDP-500B2102 32 19 SL-4051001-MZ 4 33 SM-6062502-TP 6 76
21 MML-007600CA 32 28 SL-6040892-TN 24 4 SM-6062502-TP 12 31
43 M4002-110-000 4 26 SM-1030501-SN 18 41 SM-6063002-TP 20 29
34 SM-1030501-SN 18 44 SM-6063502-TP 12 24
B1438-512-B00 51 NM-6030001-SC 18 7 SM-1040750-TP 2 21 SM-6750690-TP 14 25
B1449-526-000 42 NM-6030001-SN 14 79 SM-1040750-TP 2 25 SM-6850400-SP 18 53
B1501-581-000 16 37 NM-6040001-SP 14 69 SM-1040750-TP 2 30 SM-7050850-TP 8 39
B15621-555-000 16 2 NM-6040002-SE 30 21 SM-2040750-TP 2 32 SM-7050850-TP 14 48
B1636-581-B00 14 33 NM-6040002-SE 30 24 SM-2040750-TP 14 53 SM-7050850-TP 14 60
B1653-470-000 14 24 NM-6050001-SE 30 19 SM-4031501-SC 20 8 SM-8030312-TP 18 54
B1705-850-000 6 68 NM-6050001-SE 30 28 SM-4040601-SC 18 5 SM-8031612-TP 14 77
B1820-563-000 10 28 NM-6050001-SP 8 46 SM-4040655-SP 14 31 SM-8040402-TP 2 23
B1821-051-000 10 29 NM-6050001-SP 14 28 SM-4040655-SP 16 44 SM-8040412-TP 8 51
B1822-051-000 10 27 NM-6050001-SP 14 89 SM-4040855-SP 8 50 SM-8040412-TP 14 23
B1823-051-000 10 36 NM-6050001-SP 20 37 SM-4040855-SP 16 28 SM-8040412-TP 14 176
B1834-512-000 24 T2 NM-6060001-CP 8 69 SM-4041001-SC 30 20 SM-8040502-TP 25 39
B3118-415-000 8 27 NM-6060001-CP 14 54 SM-4041055-SP 2 48 SM-8040612-TP 14 38
B3118-552-D00 8 26 NM-6060001-SE 26 6 SM-4041201-SC 30 22 SM-8050412-TP 2 19
B3214-047-000 8§ T NM-6060003-SC 18 18 SM-4041655-SP 20 T SM-8050412-TP 14 11
B3517-009-000 24 43 NM-6160511-SE 30 27 SM-4042001-SC 30 23 SM-8050412-TP 14 46
B3525-357-000 24 58 NS-6080210-SP 8 31 SM-4050655-SP 12 34 SM-8050612-TP 8 29
B3534-012-000 24 59 NS-6090310-SP 22 22 SM-4050655-SP 14 85 SM-8050612-TP 16 18
B3538-112-000 18 63 NS-6110310-SP 8 32 SM-4050655-SP 24 57 SM-8051002-TP 12 20
B9101-490-000 32 8 NS-6110310-SP 22 9 SM-4050655-SP 24 71 SM-8060550-TP 10 47
B9117-051-000 10 37 NS-6110310-SP 24 73 SM-4050855-SP 2 4 SM-8060552-TP 4 14
B9117-051-000 32 24 NS-6110420-SP 10 35 SM-4050855-SP 2 6 SM-8060552-TP 14 81
B9121-012-0A0 32 27 NS-6150310-SP 28 5 SM-4050855-SP 8 47 SM-8060610-TP 12 37
B9141-372-000 32 11 NS-6150440-SP 28 11 SM-4050855-8P 8 61 SM-8060612-TP 4 9
NS-6620310-SP 16 27 SM-4050855-SP 12 14 SM-8060612-TP 4 15
CM-1001000-01 2 54 SM-4050855-SP 18 14 SM-8060612-TP 4 38
CM-2001001-01 2 69 PS-0300122-KH 14 30 SM-4050855-SP 18 26 SM-8060612-TP 4 40

o YOy 0O N

CM-2001001-02 2 68 PT-0502700-S0 6 6 SM-4050855-SP 20 14 SM-8060612-TP 12 5
CM-2002002-01 2 562 SM-4050855-SP 22 21 SM-8060612-TP 12 38
CM-2002002-02 2 53 RC-0650811-KP 18 3 SM-4051055-SP 2 1 SM-8060612-TP 1239
CM-3002000-01 2 170 RE-0320000-K0 2227 SM-4051055-SP 2 67 SM-8060612-TP 12 41
CM-3002001-A1 2 49 RE-0400000-KO 20 23 SM-4051255-8P 14 27 SM-8060612-TP 14 44
CM-3004009-01 8 70 RE-0500000-K0 16 10 SM-4051255-SP 24 19 SM-8060812-TP 4 45
CM-3004009-02 8 55 RE-0500000-K0 16 13 SM-4051405-SE 30 18 SM-8061010-TP 18 61
CM-3011001-01 2 56 RE-0500000-K0 28 16 SM-4051601-SC 26 4 SM-8061212-TP 8 68
CM-3011001-02 2 55 RE-0600000-KO 18 11 SM-4055001 -SF 24 79 SM-8061550-TP 4 22
CM-6001002-01 32 36 RE-0700000-K0 8 59 SM-4062001-SC 25 3 SM-8061550-TP 4 29
€Q-2020000-00 4 3 RE-0700000-K0 28 13 SM-6030672-TP 14 34 SM-8063012-TR 26 6
CQ-2020000-00 4 5 RE-0900000-KO0 14 13 SM-6040552-TP 2 63 SM-8081652-TP 4 17
€Q-2020000-00 10 33 RE-1000000-K0 26 13 SM-6040552-TP 18 64 SM-9040603-SC 2 28
€Q-2020000-00 10 34 R0-0371801-00 16 3 SM-6040602-TP 16 7 SM-9050850-SP 18 21
CQ-2520000-00 4 7 R0O-0371801-00 24 62 SM-6040602-TP 24 40 SM-9050850-SP 18 31
€Q-2520000-00 6 70 RO-0442401-00 1217 SM-6040650-TP 24 47 SM-9051203-CP 18 57
CQ-3030000-00 4 12 RO-0481901-00 24 16 SM-6040655-TP 2 31 SM-9061203-SE 26 20

R0O-0481901-00 24 24 SM-6040655-TP 24 63 SM-9061853-SR 26 14
D2112-555-B00 2 3 R0-0801502-00 2 66 SM-6041602-TP 24 71 SQ-0000401-MZ 24 60
D2464-555-B00 20 22 R0-0982401-00 24 5 SM-6050450-TP 8 49 SQ-2050453-MZ 12 15
D3163-555-B00-A 16 30 R0O-1952401-00 24 42 SM-6050650-TP 14 71 SQ-2050453-MZ 12 45
D3164-555-B00 16 45 R0-2192001-00 24 6 SM-6050650-TP 20 35 SQ-2060451-MZ 12 35
RO-2573501-00 12 42 SM-6050800-SP 14 1 §S-1090520-TP 18 47
EA-9500B01-00 18 59 SM-6050800-SP 14 21 $S-4090415-SP 6 28
EA-9500B01-00 24 45 SB-1200020-00 4 46 SM-6050800-SP 14 61 SS-4090715-SP 6 16
EA-9502B02-00 2 62 SB-1200025-00 4 37 SM-6050802-TP 22 26 $S-4090715-SP 6 37
SD-0470316-TP 8 28 SM-6051000-SP 14 14 §S-4110515-Sp 25 15
GAK-A18300B0 28 14 SD-0490261-SP 25 23 SM-6051002-TP 24 9 SS-4110515-SP 25 33
GAK-33027000 28 7 SD-0490261-SP 25 37 SM-6051202-TP 8 54 SS-4110615-SP 20 3
SD-0500301-SP 2223 SM-6051202-TP 18 34 S$S-4110715-SP 16 29
HA-0005900-00 22 14 SD-0601171-SP 8 41 SM-6061202-TP 18 37 S$S-4111215-SP 16 31
HA-0019000-00 20 10 SD-0640247-TP 8 63 SM-6051400-SP 14 41 $S-5091020-SP 8 30
HK-0346101-40 20 38 SD-0640357-TP 16 14 SM-6051600-SP 6 81 $S-6060510-TP 6 22
HK-0346400-0B 20 13 SD-0640752-TP 8§ 56 SM-6051600-SP 14 6 $S-6080340-SP 6 63
HK-0346400-0B 20 19 SD-0650321-TP 22 4 SM-6051600-SP 14 52 $S-6080410-SP 6 27
HK-0346400-0B 22 20 SD-0700328-TP 20 34 SM-6051600-SP 14 74 SS-6090520-SP 8 34
HW-2003900-00 22 15 SD-0700346-TP 18 65 SM-6051850-TP 14 83 SS-6090580-TP 18 48
HW-5000700-00 20 9 SD-0800352-SP 28 3 SM-6052502-TP 18 62 8$S-6090810-TP 10 31
HW-5000700-00 22 16 SD-0900356-TP 16 15 SM-6060800-SP 2 12 SS-6111210-SP 4 30
SD-0900426-Tp 14 4 SM-6060800-SP 16 39 S$S-6121860-SP 14 19

MDP-170B2100 6 84 SD-0900706-TP 14 55 SM-6061002-TP 20 24 S$S-6153040-SP 1223
MDP-500B0902 3220 SK-3412000-SC 25 12 SM-6061010-TP 4 20 $S-6560150-SH 10 20
MDP-500B1002 32 17 SK-3482501-SL 32 2 SM-6061150-TP 14 29 §S-7060310-SP 6 T2
MDP-500B1400 6 83 SL-4030631-SC 223 SM-6061200-SP 18 28 $S-7081310-SP 25 24

_ 38 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5[
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i "H X k3 " X % H N & " N
S§§-7081310-SP 25 40 101-12605 10 25 226-82355 6 14 229-31406 30 5
S§S-7090610-SP 22 29 101-12704 10 26 226-82504 6 42 229-31604 32 3
SS-7090910-TP 16 43 101-12803 10 11 226-82702 6 7 229-32107 26 4
S§S-7110350-SP 25 19 101-12902 10 13 226-83205 6 56 229-32206 26 8
§§-7110710-SP 6 19 101-19204 20 36 226-83304 6 57 229-32404 26 11
S§S§-7110710-SP 20 15 101-26803 24 51 226-83403 6 6l 229-32453 26 10
SS-7110840-Sp 25 29 101-61305 20 17 226-83601 6 69 229-32800 32 5
S§S-7121410-TP 28 6 101-62600 269 226-83809 6 59 229-33006 32 25
SS-8090670-SP 8 20 102-08700 22 28 226-83908 6 65 229-33105 32 6
SS§-8110510-SP 25 25 102-09203 22 31 226-84005 6 66 229-33204 32 7
SS-9110460-CP 8 65 102-09500 22 32 226-84104 6 62 229-33303 32 26
S§S§-9111010-SP 20 21 102-09807 22 33 226-84203 6 64 229-33600 25 11
102-09906 22 34 226-85200 6 31 229-33659 2569

TA-0290301-MO 10 21 102-10805 10 38 226-85200 6 40 229-33758 25 10
TA-0290301-MO 1219 102-10805 32 23 226-85408 6 32 229-34202 26 21
TA-0290301-MO 12 30 110-15906 10 14 226-85408 6 41 229-34251 26 15
TA-0370301-RO 4 49 110-40854 18 10 226-85705 6 77 229-34301 26 16
TA-0490601-R0 4 42 110-72402 8§ 5 226-85804 6 21 229-34400 26 17
TA-0500301-RO 4 48 113-05901 18 27 226-85903 6 17 229-34509 26 18
TA-0750404-R0 4 1 124-55507 32 9 226-86000 6 20 229-34608 26 19
TA-0750704-R0 2 72 124-55705 32 10 226-86109 6 23 229-34707 26 12
TA-0800504-R0 2 9 131-02702 6 33 226-87008 8 64 229-37965 4 32
TA-0950806-RO 2 58 131-60106 32 12 226-87107 8 62 229-44904 16 26
TA-1030402-RO 2 7 131-67556 30 1 226-87503 8 57 229-45307 8 11
TA-1250406-R0 2 10 131-67903 30 8 226-87602 8§ 60 229-45505 8§ 6
TA-1250406-R0 2 11 131-68000 30 9 226-87701 8 58 229-52501 14 84
TA-1250406-R0 2 73 131-68109 30 10 226-88105 10 15 229-54200 20 5
TA-1250705-R0 2 17 131-68208 30 11 226-88204 10 17 229-54309 20 6
TA-1470704-RO 2 57 133-19405 14 173 226-88402 10 16 229-54408 20 1!
TA-1600406-R0 2 15 228-10907 4 8 229-54606 20 2
TA-1650406-R0 2 59 225-29473 8§ 8 228-11301 8 22 229-55504 22 2
226-005655 2 37 228-88507 12 43 229-55900 22 10

WP-0350516-SD 8 36 226-01058 2 33 229-01805 229 229-56007 22 11
WP-0371016-SD 10 32 226-03708 2 44 229-03702 6 1 229-56205 22 7
WP-0371016-SD 22 30 226-056307 4 2 229-07406 16 36 229-57104 22 13
WP-0430800-SD 2 50 226-06206 6 47 229-07604 16 34 229-57203 22 19
WP-0430800-SD 24 70 226-06305 6 48 229-07703 16 35 229-62005 8 18
WP-0450000-SD 6 18 226-06404 6 54 229-07802 16 1 229-91400 28 8
WP-0450801-SD 4 31 226-07600 6 49 229-08008 16 9 232-03201 8 23
Wp-0450801-SP 8 43 226-07709 6 50 229-20201 16 19 232-03300 8§ 25
WP-0480856-SP 25 38 226-07808 6 52 229-20706 2 18 232-04506 6 44
WP-0501016-SC 32 16 226-07907 6 53 229-21209 8 12 232-04605 6 45
WP-0501016-SD 20 16 226-10307 14 8 229-21407 8 14 232-04704 6 46
WP-0501016-SD 20 20 226-12204 10 8 229-21506 8 15 232-04803 24 46
WP-0501016-SD 25 13 226-12303 10 10 229-21605 8 16 235-33805 14 42
WP-0520656-SA 14 90 226-12709 10 6 229-21704 8§ 17 235-33904 14 16
WP-0520656-SA 24 78 226-12907 10 19 229-21803 8 19 235-34019 14 47
WP-0531000-SD 18 22 226-13509 10 30 229-26000 32 3l 235-34506 14 17
WP-0531000-SD 18 32 226-14002 10 22 229-26059 32 30 235-40305 24 49
WP-0531000-SD 18 66 226-14101 10 23 229-26109 32 32 235-42418 18 6
WP-0531000-SD 22 35 226-14200 10 24 229-26208 32 33 236-01057 2 5
WP-0531000-SD 24 80 226-15702 8 67 229-26356 32 35 236-01305 2 64
WP-0531001-SC 25 6 226-19100 2 8 229-26505 32 34 236-09001 16 41
WP-0550800-SP 24 10 226-21056 26 28 229-27354 25 14 236-09209 16 33
WP-0612056-SD 20 31 226-21106 26 36 229-28105 25 22 236-09605 16 6
WP-0621016-SD 12 25 226-211556 256 27 229-28303 25 21 236-18804 12 7
WP-0621016-SD 20 26 226-22401 4 10 229-28303 25 35 236-26005 8 13
WP-0621036-SP 28 10 226-25503 2 35 229-28402 25 20 236-26054 8§ 9
WP-0621046-SP 18 17 226-40551 16 42 229-28402 25 34 236-26062 8 10
WpP-0641600-SC 25 7 226-53802 10 39 229-28501 25 26 236-28803 24 13
WP-1021016-SD 28 12 226-53802 32 21 229-28808 25 18 236-28902 24 14
WP-1612616-SE 30 25 226-56003 14 86 229-28808 25 32 236-29306 24 12
WP-1751616-SD 14 78 226-56508 20 4 229-28907 25 16 236-29306 24 30
WS-0410002-KP 22 36 226-57209 22 5 229-28907 25 30 236-29306 24 37
WS-0510002-KN 30 29 226-57308 22 8 229-29004 25 17 236-29405 24 21
WS-0521010-KN 25 5 226-57803 2 46 229-29004 25 31 236-29405 24 27
WS-0610002-KP 20 30 226-81209 6 2 229-30309 30 12 236-29405 24 34
WS-0631510-KP 20 25 226-81316 6 26 229-30408 30 6 236-29504 24 64
WS-1643202-KR 30 26 226-81407 6 24 229-30507 30 3 236-29900 2 65
WT-0630002-KS 2T 226-81506 6 25 229-30556 30 2 236-30007 24 11
226-81712 6 8 229-30705 30 4 236-30007 24 31

101-09908 12 21 226-81803 6 15 229-30804 30 16 236-30007 24 38
101-10500 10 18 226-81951 6 10 229-30903 30 15 236-30007 24 50
101-11508 10 40 226-82058 6 11 229-31000 30 14 236-30007 24 52
101-11508 32 22 226-82157 6 12 229-31109 30 13 236-30007 24 53
101-12407 1222 226-82256 6 13 229-31307 30 7 236-30007 24 b4

— 39—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 3l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% 3 " N &E " N ik H N i3 R _No
236-30007 24 65 400-24064 6 67 400-28797 22 24 400-34971 12 11
236-30007 24 66 400-24093 4 4 400-28799 22 25 400-34972 1229
236-30007 24 67 400-24436 4 18 400-28843 8 45 400-34974 16 32
236-30007 24 68 400-24473 6 58 400-28844 8 52 400-35151 16 11
236-30106 24 20 400-25191 26 7 400-28851 122 400-35167 20 1
236-30106 24 28 400-25235 2 38 400-28852 14 51 400-35168 20 12
236-30106 24 35 400-25247 2 34 400-28853 6 80 400-35180 2 51
236-30106 24 75 400-25316 14 65 400-28854 14 5 400-35181 16 16
236-30601 24 26 400-25329 6 5 400-28855 14 72 400-35264 24 176
236-30601 24 33 400-25492 2 36 400-28868 16 5 400-35277 20 33
236-30650 24 29 400-26401 6 4 400-29047 4 39 400-35278 20 32
236-30650 24 36 400-26402 6 3 400-29048 4 35 400-35298 16 21
236-39701 32 4 | 400-26482 6 78 400-29049 4 43 400-35298 16 23
236-40006 32 4] 400-26673 14 12 400-29075 24 22 400-35394 16 4
260-34702 32 15 400-26811 2 60 400-29078 2 20 400-35441 8§ 44
260-34801 32 13 400-26920 4 47 400-29079 14 20 400-35704 14 50
262-30409 24 69 400-26981 6 39 400-29257 14 88 400-35828 16 22
262-33700 32 14 | 400-26982 6 30 400-29347 2 22 400-35873 3229
400-26983 6 29 400-29350 20 28 400-36125 32 40
400-00344 24 23 400-26984 6 38 400-29561 6 35 400-36167 24 8
400-04171 4 16 400-27099 4 25 400-29570 1218 400-36221 28 1
400-06323 2 74 | 400-28116 4 36 400-29905 25 2 400-36222 28 2
400-09196 22 6 400-28117 4 19 400-29964 4 11 400-36223 28 9
400-09222 8 35 400-28200 6 82 400-29972 2 16 400-36333 24 61
400-10434 18 9 400-28245 2 13 400-30299 2 14 400-36359 18 4
400-11906 14 32 | 400-28250 8 3 400-30768 32 38 400-36360 20 18
400-11926 14 68 | 400-28258 8 38 400-30856 20 27 400-36428 32 39
400-11932 14 37 400-28259 8 48 400-30915 123 400-36433 14 18
400-11934 14 36 400-28262 8 40 400-30954 28 15 400-36446 18 36
400-11935 14 7 400-28264 16 8 400-30956 22 12 400-36679 14 56
400-11939 14 43 400-28268 16 17 400-30962 28 4 400-36684 10 3
400-11946 14 35 400-28269 16 40 400-31348 14 26 400-36685 10 4
400-11947 12 44 | 400-28271 12 1 400-31349 14 40 400-36687 10 5
400-12085 10 12 400-28274 14 57 400-31350 14 75 400-36689 10 9
400-12403 18 49 400-28275 14 58 400-31351 12 4 400-36690 2 61
400-12404 18 58 | 400-28276 14 59 400-31352 18 33 400-37488 32 37
400-12487 18 46 400-28277 14 49 400-31864 4 13 400-39391 10 7
400-12488 18 45 | 400-28279 14 39 400-32107 26 1 400-39625 24 48
400-12489 18 55 | 400-28280 14 63 400-32124 6 79 400-39629 6 9
400-12492 18 39 | 400-28281 14 62 400-32142 4 34 400-40549 10 45
400-12495 18 50 | 400-28284 14 3 400-32147 6 655 400-40550 10 46
400-12496 18 56 | 400-28285 14 82 400-32268 14 45 400-40809 24 74
400-12497 18 38 | 400-28286 14 9 400-32269 14 10 400-40924 14 87
400-12503 18 35 400-28287 14 70 400-32272 16 38 400-41578 24 82
400-12504 18 29 400-28291 14 66 400-32293 14 22 400-41579 24 83
400-12505 18 19 | 400-28293 14 2 400-32327 8 53 400-42086 24 81
400-12505 18 30 400-28294 14 67 400-32405 24 55 400-42121 10 1
400-12506 18 20 | 400-28485 12 8 400-32406 24 56 400-42141 12 16
400-13061 12 6 | 400-28486 12 26 400-32710 8§ 1 400-42151 22 11
400-13316 18 60 400-28487 129 400-32711 8 2 400-42286 24 32
400-13362 14 64 | 400-28488 1227 400-32804 24 44 400-42287 24 25
400-13509 24 15 | 400-28489 12 36 400-32896 2 43 400-42874 2 40
400-15144 6 71 400-28491 10 2 400-32987 4 21 400-42880 2 39
400-15669 18 24 | 400-28495 12 32 400-32993 4 23 400-44393 18 51
400-15699 8 37 | 400-28496 12 33 400-32994 4 24 400-50314 16 46
400-16749 24 39 | 400-28545 16 12 400-33160 18 52 400-52366 8 4
400-17353 18 1 400-28546 16 20 400-33409 25 1
400-17361 18 13 | 400-28555 2 41 400-33434 16 24
400-17362 18 25 400-28560 10 41 400-33435 16 25
400-17394 18 2 | 400-28561 10 42 400-33437 22 1
400-17399 18 8 | 400-28562 10 43 400-33439 32 1
400-17400 18 12 | 400-28563 10 44 400-33667 4 44
400-17401 18 15 | 400-28641 8 66 400-33668 14 80
400-17402 18 16 | 400-28652 4 41 400-33669 6 75
400-17403 18 23 | 400-28656 12 40 400-33995 14 15
400-17624 4 27 400-28668 6 36 400-34053 247
400-17625 4 28 400-28679 6 60 400-34246 24 4]
400-21883 18 40 400-28689 24 1 400-34267 25 8
400-21898 18 43 400-28705 24 7 400-34649 24 3
400-21899 18 42 400-28706 2 45 400-34660 8 24
400-22407 275 400-28707 2 24 400-34675 2 42
400-22589 12 12 400-28731 227 400-34840 8 33
400-22590 1213 400-28766 2 2 400-34853 26 3
400-22678 4 6 400-28773 24 17 400-34926 242
400-23568 6 73 | 400-28774 24 18 400-34969 12 10
400-23569 6 74 | 400-28778 26 2 400-34970 12 28

— 40 —




ME MO

— 41 -







du K." JUKI S

ERlvRsS, SR
To ordee or for b
JUKI CORPORATION et
[ alapss oonkact
]
I
| |
Copyrghl £ 2008 - 2008 JU K CORE Eodi=2uA RN EOENFE L FRTIES R 2T,

FECATTBETER. WXFSIE
EMLELET.

Al nghis rggersed hmoughout e sodd.

& Tha descripiion covered in thes pans list i sub@cs In change for improvemant of the cammadiey mithoul metise
o= A i, ARl MEeRAQTEE L enTT,
= Thig pans I51 5 edited in accamance with the procuct specficatons as of Augus 2006,

Prireed in Japan




